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Bepartment of Justice
Hnited Btutes Board of Parole

' ‘Mr. Herdon..........

March 29, 1940 . ' LTS M.clntin ......

Honorable J. Edgar Hoover, Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Department of Justice

Washing ton, D.C.

Dear Mr. Hoover:

In res Lloyd'.'kBarker, #17243-L
Ray Loydks\a:ker, #4670z

Thank you for your letter of March 26, the

o same beirng in reference to the above captioned
cases. .

- In going through this file we find that we

< addressed a letter to you under date of April 10,

; 1934. The record does not contain your acknowledg-
X ment. Possibly your reply may have inadvertently
A\ failed to reach the file. Will you kindly check

your file and if an acknowledgment was ish

us with a copy of the same?

7
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8incerely y
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ACH:

April 9, 1940

. Chairman, Parole Board
'”W. 9. I B

PR htur dsM
iarch 29, 19&0, uhoroin advise thtt on piu w
“your files there was looat.od a letter dntod -
1934, and that your records do not oon
odgment tro- thio{hn‘ou. , -

o LS

mun--mmnqum x.-m-nmm Wl T e
_mrnm for the completion of your tﬂ.u a oopy of w I
‘Jatter dated April 25, 1934, which was in rpesponse t8 . L .. . .

your letter of April 10, 1934.
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FLDoRal  BURRAU  OF  InVESTIGATION

Case originated at: CINCINVATI, OLIO

File woe. 7--30

/ Report Made At: : Date Made : Period : Report iiade 3y
' St. Paul, Minnesota : L/10/L0 : L/9/L0 : S. V. HARDY GK
\ Title: * rharacter of Case:

t
ALVIN KARPIS, with aliaeses, deceased ., : X IDNA P I YA

EDWARD GEORGE BREMER, Victim :

Synopsis of Facts:

\ VUhilelJnVIb, who wus sentenced in this

case at St. swuul, winnesota June Tth,

i 1935, has made applicution for release

of California, claiming that in the pro-

\( on habeas corpus in the hkortliern District

ceedings before the MNistrict Court at St.
Taul “e was denied the rirht of massistance
of counsel, At recuest of nited States
Attorney, St. Paul, 'innesota, Agent S.

W, Hardy makes affidavit showing DAVIS
before arraigmment stated he did not want

a lawyer; that he was advised the Court
would appoint a lawyer for him if he desired,

but he did not desire onc.

United Stutes

Attorney requests affidavits of Spccial
Agent J. E. BRENNAL and Speciul agent in

Chargo H. E. AI'DERSEil.

- RUIC -

—

N Approved & ’ :
- Forwarded:,& SAC:
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DETAILS:

Under date of April 1lst, 1940 the United States
Attorney at San Francisco, California wrote the United States
Attorney, St. Paul, Minnesota in the case of "Volney Davis
v. United States of Amorica and James A. Johnston, Warden, etc.
stating that VOLNEY DAVIS who was sentenced out of the Tmited
States District Court, St. Paul, HMinnesota to the United
States Penitentiary at Alcatraz, California, had mndo appli-
ocation for his release on habeas corpus and claims that in
the procecedings beforc the United States District Court at
St. Paul, Minnesota hc wus donied the right of assistunce
of counsel to prepare a defcnse, and that therefore his case
comes within the ruling in the cuase of Johnson vs. Zerbst,

304 U. S. L58.

The United Statcs Attorney at San Francisco
requestod certificd copies of the indictment, minute and
docket cntries, Judgment and scntonce, and warrant of commite
ment as to NAVIS, and these are bcing forwardcd by the United
States Attorrey at St, Panl, Minncsota.

Unitcd Statos Attorney FRANK J. HENNESSY in
his lettor further roquestcd the United States Attorney at
St. Paul, Minncsota to submit affidavits from the employccs
of the United States District Court at St. Paul, Minnesota
handling VOLNEY DAVIS' casc relative to DAVIS'S ulloged clain
that he was not ropresented by counsel; ulso similur affi-
davits from Court attaches showing, if possible, that defen-
dant DAVIS did not want counsel; voluntarily pleauded guilty
to the charges against him and was in all respects granted
a fair hearing; that all papers forwarded should be in trip-
licate and affidavits sworn to and certified by the Clerk of
the District Court.

Fodoral Judge GEORGE F. SULLIVAY of St. Paul,
Minncsota who was United States Attorney at the time VOLMEY
DAVIS wus sentcnced and Assistant Unitod States Attorncy JAMES
GIBLIN of St. Paul, Minnesota requested information from the
Federal Bureau of Investigation in this casc,
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A review of thc file shows the report of
Specinl Agent R. C. Suran made at Chicago, Illinois Junec 10,
1935 oiting that DAVIS wus apprchended by FBI agents at
Chicago on June lst, 1935; that DaVIS in a voluminous signed
statement admitted association with various subjects in the
BREMER Kidnaping ®ase. DAVIS further admitted receiving
$5,000 from FREP/BARKER which he figurcd was BREMER rensom
money; that FRED/GOETZ uscd DAVIS' Ford Coupc during the
kidnap period. DAVIS denicd being an actual oarticipant in
the kidnaping, but admitted DR. JOSEPH P AMORAN ovcrated on
his fingertips and face to chango thoir appearance. He
signed wniver of romowval at the Chicago Office and was removed
to St. Paul, Minnesota June 2nd, 1935 by plane, arriving ot
St. Paul 5:15 A.M. Junc 3rd, 1935; admitted he obtained
$750 of the HAMM kidnap moncy. DAVIS' statement dated
June 1st, 1935 included in Agent Suran's report was made to
Speciul sgents Re C. Surun und ke Chuffetz of the Chicago
Office. The roport shows that ut 5:15 a.M. on June 3rd,
1935 DAVIS was turned over to Speciul 4gent in Charge
H. E. ANDERSEN and other Agents of the St. Paul Bureau
Office by the following Agents from Chicago: R. C. SURAN,
M. J. CASSIDY, F. E. KUHNEL, E. H. WILLIAMS, H. W. STEWART,
gnd ¥, ¥, FEANLEY. Among the Agents who received VOLNEY
NAVIS at St. Paul were Soecial Agent in Charge He E. ANDERSEN
and Special Agents JOHN E. BRENNAN and S. W. HARDY. DAVIS
was taken from the airport to the St. Paul FBI office where
he arrived around 6:00 A.M. June 3rd, 1935; was at the St.
Paul Office from 6:00 A.M. until 10:00 4.M. on that date
when he entered his plea of guilty before Fedoral Judge
M. M. JOYCE at St. Paul, Minnesota in the presence of’
GEORGE F. SULLIVAN who wus then assistant United Stutes
Attorney.

While at the St. Paul Office between 6:00 A.M.
and 10:00 A.M. June 3rd, 1935 DAVIS was talked to for a short
period of time by Special Agent S. W. Hardy and for a much
longer period of time by Special Agent in Charge W. E. Ander-
sen and Special Agent John E. Brennan.

-3 -
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The roport of Special Agent J. E. Brennan,
St. Paul, Minncsota dated Junc 7th, 1935 shows that on
June 3rd, 1935 subject DAVIS was delivered to St. Paul by
Agonts of the Chicago Office at which time thc statement pro-
cured from him at Chicago was also delivered as well as
personal property found in his possession; thut Speciul wsgent
in Chargo He E. Andersen and Speciul agent J. E. Bremnan en-
gaged DAVIS in conversation on the morning of June 3rd with
respect to his participation in the kidnaping, during which
he become convineed that the Goverrment was in possession of
sufficient evidence to procure u conviction. He agreed to
plead guilty. Arrangements were made for DAVIS to enter a
plea of guilty and he was btrought before "Federal Judge JOYCE
of St. Paul at 10:00 A.M, on Junc 3rd, 1935 and entercd o
plea of guilty to the indictment charging consviracy to kidnap
BREMER. Sentoence was deferred until Jume 7th, 1935 at Li:00
P.!M., at which timc the Court sentenced DAVIS and others.

DAVIS in his writ of habeas corpus in part
states:

"I was urrested in Chicugo, Ill., at 12 o'clock noon,
June the first, 1935, at 1049 North Wuller Ave., by Melvin
Purvis und his men. I was handcuffed and tuken to the
Federul Building in the Loop in down town Chicogoe. I was
strioped of my clothes and given a blood incrusted pair of
pants \and shirt to out on. I was told these were the clothes
Robert ] Noc. ) \Rarker had wore when he was quostioned, I
was handcuffed to one end of an iron cot, my foet shackled
to the other ond, and in this predicament I was questioned
and threatened continuously. When I asked to see a lawyer,
I was told, the last man that was in that room that wanted
to see a lawyer wus left nlone and he went out through the
window after one, and was killed in the fall. .t ubout
5 o'clock P.M., June 2nd, 1935 I was put in a cur with the
ourteins down and taken to the airport ut 63rd Street and
Cicoro, by seven F.B.I. men. I was put on a plane und flew

-l -
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to Mudison, Wisconsin. The seven F.B.I. men und I were

kept in the plune ot Madison, after severcl fulse starts,
until about 3 o'clock A.M. of June 3, 1935, V'ie then flew to
St. Paunl, Minn.,, and I was taken to the federcl building in
9%, Paule. I wns hondcuffed to o radiator and quostioned
again, I wos told if I plead guilty to conspiracy I

would be given a term of yecsrs. When I asked the F.B.I. mon
about seeing a lawyer, they told me I didn't need onc and that
they would be my lawyor. They told me if I ever wanted to
eat and sleep I would have to cgree to plead guilty. I

told them I would admit knowing some of the people they
asked about and they sanid that was conspiracy. So I agreed
to plead guilty to conspiracy for u term of years. I was
then given somcthing to cat and taken before the Judge,
Honorable M. M.yJoyce. He asked me if I hud agreed to enter
o plea of guilfy. I replied I had, to the minor charge of
conspiracy. He asked me if I wanted the indictment read and
I replied, Yes. They read a long list of names of people
that was charged in the same indictment. After it wns read
the Judge M. M. Joyce, told the F. B. I. men to turn me over
to the U. S. Marshal and for him to take me to joil. I wns
taken to the Ramsey County jail and put in a solitary cell,

I was held incommunicedo until June 7, 1935. At 9 o'clock
thut morning I was taken with four other prisoners, charged
in the sume indictment, before the Honorable M. M. Joycc

for sentencing. I wus culled first, before the Honorable

M. M. Joyce. He suid, you huve entered a plea of guilty to
conspiracy and he proceeded to sentence me, He did not give
me a chance to speak for myself or ask if I wuanted any one
to speak for me. He just sentenced me to life at hard labor,
The other prisoners charged in the some indictment were called
one at o time. Ench onc had o lawver to talk to the Judge in
his behnlf. Two were given sentences of twenty years each.
Two were scntenced to five years each.

' "I was never put in jail until after I entered my plea
or anllowed to talk or contact any one, fram the time of my

-5 -
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arrest until I was sontenced. Instead I was kept hid in the
offices of the F.B.I. handcuffed und shackled, without food,
wuter or sleep. My face wos covered when they were forced to
tuke me from one car to unother, The curtuins in the oars
und planvs were kcpt closed und the blinds in the rooms were
kept down."

The United States Attorney at St. Paul, Minne-
sota requested Svecizl Agent in Charge . E. ANDERSON,
Svecinl Arent JOPM B, BREMMAN and Special Agent S. W. HARDY
make affidavits, if possible, to show that VOLNEY DAVIS did
not want counscl; voluntarily pleaded guilty to the charges
agoainst him and was in all respocts granted a fair hearing;
that DAVIS wuived his right to coumnsel freely and intelligently
knowing what his rights werc.

"Under instructions of Speciul agent in Churge
L. H. Richmond, Specianl Agent S. W. Hurdy mude the following
affidavit in triplicate, which is being forwurded by the
United Stutes Attorney at St. Paul to the United Stetes attor-
ney at San Francisco, California:

"THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COVRT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
SOUTHERN DIVISION.

- - - ——— - — — —— —— - —— —

VOLNEY DAVIS,
PETITIONER,

AFFIDAVIT

Vvs.
JuskS as. JOHNSTON, WaRDLN,
UNITED STATES PENITENT IARY,
ALCATRAZ, CALIFORNIA,
RESPONDENT .

N e e Nt N N e N P
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STATE OF MINNESOTA )

COUNTY OF R.LMSEY )

Samuel W. Hardy, being first duly sworn, decposes and
says that on the 3rd doy of June, 1935, and for several yecurs pfior.
thereto he wus und is now u Speciul ugent of thc Federcl Burcau of
Investigation, United Stutos Depurtment of Justice, and is attached
to the St. Paul, Minnesotu, Office, of that organization.

That with resncct to the pler of guilty entered to the
indictment in the Bremer *idnaping cusc by tho above named Volney
Davis he roecalls certiin circumstuances connoctod therewith as
follows, to-wit: That on the morning of Junc 3, 1935, prior to
the arraignmont of Volnoy Davis, he hud au conversation with
Volnoy Davis in the offico of the Federal Burevau of Investigation
at St. Paul, Minnesotz, with respect to the Bremer kidnaping case,
at which time Volnoy Davis statcd that it was his intention to
enter a plea of guilty to the indictment charging him in that
caso., Mr, Dnvis stated he desirod to enter a plea of guilty in
that kidnaping case as soon as possible and to get the matter
over with. affiunt usked Uuvis if he hud a lawyer and Davis
stuted thut he did not huve u luwyer und thut he did not want a

lawyer; that he had been in trouble on severnl occasions before

-7-
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and had served time in the penitentiary and that h¢ knew more lew
than most lawyers and that he did not need a lawyer; that he
intended to plead guilty to the chargo and Shat he did rot neced a
lawyer to enter a plea for him and that he covld do thnt himself.
He stated, furthermore, that he had severcl hundrod dollars and
he did not intend to give that to any lawyor as he wunted his
people to get thut money ruther than any lawyer. Affiant furthor
advised thuat if he desired « luwyer the Court would appoint one
for him at no cost to him, but Davis stuted thut he did not need
any lawyver and 4id not went any.

Affiant further states thot Davis statcd that he had
given a detuiled statement of all of his connection with this
kidnaping case and that a lawyer could not do him any good as he
was guilty and he wanted to get the matter of pleading guilty over
as soon as possible,

Affiant further states that Davis appeared to be
quite an intelligent person at the time of this conversation,
June 3, 1935, prior to the entry of his plea of guilty in said
case,

Affiant has beon advised that Volney Davis statos in

his petition for u writ herein thut he w.s handcuffed to & radiator

-8-
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at the St. Paul FBI Office. Affiant denies that Volney Duvis was
handcuffed to & raliator during the time c.fiiant hed the ubove
conversation with him at the St. Paul FBI OfIficc. wad Volney
Davis was not handcuffed to a radiator in the St. Paul Gifice at
any time when affiant was in Davis' presence.

Further with rcefcrence to the statoment of said Davis
in his said petition that he was told by FBI men at St. Paul
that he would bo givon o term of yecrs if he plead guilty to
conspiracy hercin, affiunt says that there wus no conversation
whatever between «ffiant und D.vis us to what sentence he might
receive if he entered & plea of guilty.

Further with respect to Duvis' statement in his
petition that he was told by ¥RI Arents that if hc ever wanted to
ent or sleep he would have to plead guilty, affiant denies that
ony such statement was ever made by him to Davis or that such
statement was ever made by any one clse to Davis in affiant's
presenco.,

| Further affiant sayeth not except thut this affidavit
is mado for use $n opposition to the petition of sanid Volney Daris
for a Writ of Haoboas corpus herein.

Subscribed and sworn /s/ SAMUEL V. H.RDY

to beforec me this 9th -
day of Ap!‘il, J‘loDo 19&0.

/s/ THOW.S H. HOWARD
Clork, United Stuates District Court

Nictriat Af l\.lﬁnnﬂﬁnﬁ,Ay, R,
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_ The United States Attorney also advised that «ffi-
davits of the following persons are being securcd by him and
furnished to the United States attormey at Sun Fruacisco, Culi-
fornia in this causc.

Federal Judge M. M. JOYCE of Minn.apolis - who was
the sentencing Judge.

Federal Judge GEORGE F. SULLIVAN of St. Paul, ¥inn. -
who was the United States fittorney handling the DAVIS' casec.

WILLIZM H. ECKLEY, Deputy Clork of the United States
District Couwrt at St. Peul, who was & bystander on the deay of
DiLVIS' plea of guilty.

JOSLPH T. LYNCH, Deputy Clerk of the United States
District Court, St. Puul, miunesot., who recorded the proceedings
in the DaVIS' cuse.

EDWARD PIEKA, Federal Court Builiff, St. Paul, Minnesota,
who was present during the arraignment and sentence of DLVIS and who
was a puard accomnanying DAVIS to Leavenworth Penitentiary.

S. W. F4RDY, Soecial .igent.

UNDEVELOPED LEALADS :

SAINT LOUIS FIELD OFFICE = - -

Specinl Agent JOHN E. BRENNuN is requested to make
affidavit in this matter, if possible, showing thut defendunt
DAVIS did not want counsel; voluntarily pleaded guilty to the charges
against him and was in all respects granted a fair hearing. The
affidavit may contain any othor facts which Agent Brennan dcems
portinent as to the anllogations made by DAVIS with refercmce to
the treatment he roceived at the St. Paul Office between 6100 A.M,
and 10:00 4.M. on June 5th, 1935 per oxerpt of thc DAVIS' petitinon
quoted above. The affidavit should be in triplicate,sworn to and

- 10 -
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certificd by the Clerk of the United Statcs District Court and
forwarded to the Sun Francisco Office for transmittal to thc United
States fttorncy thore.

OKLAHOMA CITY FIELD OFFICE - - -

Special Agent in Chargo H. E. ANDERSEN is roqucstcd
to make affidavit in this mattor, if vpossible, showing that defen-
dant DAVIS did not wunt coumsel; voluntarilyv pleaded guilty to the
charges against him, and was in all respocts granted a fair hear-
inge. The affidavit may contain any other facts which SAC AMDERSEY
deems pertinent as to the allcgations mude by DAVIS with reference
to the treatment he reccived at the St. Paul Officc betweon 6:00 A.M,
and 10:00 A.M. on Junc 5th, 1935 per oxerpt of the DAVIS' petition
quoted above, The affidavit should be in triplicatc, sworn to
and certified by tho Clerk of the United States District Court and
forwarded to the Sun Francisco Office for transmittal to the United
Stutes Attorney thero.

-~ REFERRED UPON COMPLETION TO THE OFFICE OF ORIGIN --

- 1] -
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT Cincinnati Ohio ,FILENO 7-33
g -— I R S e A e AR R S e T f*
N MNADIAT }.’.._f _:~',' B _DATEWHEN MADE mlooron.f-‘gl‘f T n:ron'rmbl:n ‘ T L
- i ¢ { WHICH MADE N o i i b
San ‘Francisco, _Callf. 4}8/40 ‘3/20 25/40 c. G. cmmm.:. nn :
. 5 —,:»,_-_}«_-_‘ N L k, .

™ EoRGE T vith eliashs; -, [ 5| coamacrenor cam .
IR. JOSEPH P m with aliases, mxm, - | ELDNAFING; OBS’I!HUCTION OF JUSTICE;
I.0. 1232; mcﬂ/comsmn. uth aliaser m, _

"~

. s\mopsls OF FAC‘I": i

s 5 "'".,' F
ey

-
S

hled petiﬁon Tor writ of habeas corpus ﬁtli SRR
- U.8, Court Clerk, San Francisco, on 5/20%,

A ualleging he is unlawfully in prison because - ., > =, - .- .
% be was mot represented by counsel at his trial; o
oL that he was sentenced to life imprisonment " oo
‘“ """ whereas the pertinent statute provides a "term I

of years®, and includes in his petition a. I

~

G _: %summary of procedure before entering plea® R
- - mlleging mistreatment by Bureau Agents from

date of his arrest (6/1/35) at Chicago, Til.,

until trial at St. Paul, Minn.

.

ot gL T TR ST T PR TRy T YIS Pt AL RO t """. TEEE "J_,‘ - -,
. o : ? L :-& 51:‘ %;‘ "‘J
) EE s o - S "’ ""Q; . o
DETAILS: At Sen Prancisco, California. ’ “{}‘
o . .. - On Mareh 20, 1940, this orﬁce received 1nrorm§tion\ -u R
. to ‘the effect that Subject VOLNEY DAVIS, Alcatraz Penitenti FRant
" Noe 271, had filed a petition for a writ:of habeas corpus vit.h,;,
x0T .the Clerk of tha United Statds District. Gourt at San I‘ranciscb ;|
o -‘ . - .~,_:.f ‘r‘ﬁ_{_\)-r j _,‘ ETIE be‘q;,4 .—q_ ,” e 5 -
L e e i e Agent oxa.mined the papers hfed 1n thie ease through “ts
R the courtesy of JAMES WEISH, Assistant Cowrt Clerk, which revealed
3 that ‘DAVIS filed a motion’ to proceed in forma pauperis to meke f/- ,
o out a petition for a writ of habeas corpus on March 20, 1940, S
Fa) N S R o S T :_j":'; ‘:}.‘._,;r. T "'.‘_z’fu, N ’w k .
A FORWARDED: Lt W’L m.'.‘."""c,,,,“‘ .. 1 7%"  DONOTWRITEINTMESESPACES SRS
~ ~ T o A - ¢ 1 10
(1 oShs pesmrovsd 7 [ -~ /=i 1 APRIGTO
OF THIS
@Bureau W MR 2B 186
2 Cincinnati / t V
.| 3 st. Paul (1 U.S.Atty. St. Paul) ' Apﬁ 1” "4
\| 1 U. S. Atty., San Francisco ' “/-;, Loy \
1 Chicago (Information) Tyt 15" DR
2 San Francisco ‘Q&S“ /8 VIR 3{\
s acld ’ . . /.Z/.af...—-—«-«u';.;, $. SOVERKMENT PRINTING DFFICE . Toa®ORA . . AN S



alleging that he is unlawfully inprisoned at Alcatru Penitentiary T

.‘ REAN ,;-' R T4
, LU B e B ;-
»g : o »,v' [

7 for the follo-ing reasonss ... .., ._‘_ I

L i

1. Beca.use he was deprived of his liberty without ha.v-j

ing the assistance of couneel in his behalf;

2 Because trial court aid not aak petitioner it he j,’,fi

" wanted couneel or instruct petitioner that he was entitled to

" counsel or that it was petitionert*s constitutional right to have L
"~ assistance of counsel, and he did not know that unless he had  ::

the money to pay for counsel, to that effect, he could have the :
benefit of same, and therefore he could not have made an intelli-
gent waiver of his constitutional rightses (Defense then sets

. forth a %summary of procedure before entering plea' which is __; R
. dealt nth belou.) oo L ‘, LT

v

s A
l-~-"’ P
1

Bo Becanse petitioner received & life eentence fqr

rioletion of the Act of Title 18, 408A CC,6-22-32-C 271, I, 47, 2

Statute 326, which states that upon conviction a defendant may
be punished by imprisonment for such term of years as the court
in its discretion shall determine, Immediately following this
reason, DAVIS states "By what form of reasoning can a life
sentence be construed as a tem of yea.re?"

e

P i S IR

‘ l.. Becanse in the case of" JOHNSON VS. ZERBST, U.S. A
588, CT, 10191025, the Supreme Court held that if the accused .
was not represented by counsel and has not competently and R
intelligently waived his constitutional rights, judgment of o
the court is void and releue from inprisoment Ray be obtained .

by habeas corpns.

" outaet of Subjoctts petition be desls at some length with am . . . . - .
* . error in the judgment and comitmant iasued by the court on his ' -
. triel and eomietion. e f ST , .1 B S

e W

Preced.mg the fourth reason given above, and at the o T

©U T the file at the COm't Clerk'e office aleo conta.in: RS

e _‘eriginal eorresp&ndenoe between DAVIS and the United States . =~ :
. - Attorney at St. Paul and with DAVIS®! mother in the State of .

.+ Oklahoma pertaining to this clerical error in'the judgment and

commitment. The contents of this correspondence are not being

set forth herein for the reason that the United States Attorney :

‘at St. Paul has full knowledge of same and it is not felt that
such action would serve any purpose in this case, Briefly,
the facts are as follows:
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o ' " The Judgment and comitment. 1ssued by the "'g,-» e
o !‘oderd COurt at St, Paul, Minn, in the fi.rat paragraph thereof, -

- whereas DAVIS denies having counsel and stated that he appeared .
- alone for sentence, DAVIS secured a certified copy of this \
" Judgment and comnitment bearing the phrase above shomn, In 0 -
... October, 1939, he petitioned the court to remove ®with his atf.ox\- e
. ney®, which was done, and a new judgment and commitment issued -~ '
- showing that DAVIS a.ppea.red without counseles DAVIS also obtained . -
a certified copy of the corrected judgment and commitment, This -
: corrected judgment and commitment reads as follows:s ®VOLNEY
- DAVIS appearing in proper person and having been asked on June
i . 35 1935, whether he was willing to plead without the assistance
T " of oounsel, replied that he was,® DAVIS, in his petition, alleges

e + that this statement was added to forestall ®this honorable court®
s - . (San-Francisco Federal COurt) in issuing a -rit. of habeas corpus
. R .. ' inhls behalt. '~1‘. . e ._~ . P ... . .-
e e mvxs further etated that he now has in his

possession two certified dopies of judgment and commitments
which are at variance and infers that the second is probably
based solely on the meimory . of the trial judge in view of the
" fact that it was prepared some four years o.fter hia trial a.nd
. aentence. R 7 ‘ e L o
e T AN ‘l'he "summary of procednrc ‘before entering plea"
e ,mentioned above and dealing with DAVIS® alleged mistreatment by
DR Agent.s of thia Bureau is set forth nrbatm as follonz o

?Sun-_g_arz of Eocedure before egtermg glea.,v

: t?'.x,_

‘ KN

] “tirst, 1935, at 1049 Forth Waller Ave., by Melvin Purvis and -

" 'his men, I was handcuffed and taken to the Federal Building :
‘4n the Loop in down town Chicagol I was stripped of my clothes ._f SR
-.and given a blood incrusted pair of pants and shirt to put one < - -
I was told these were the clothes Robert (Doce) Barker had wore =~
when he was questioned. I was handcuffed to one end of an iron
“cot, my feet shacked to the other end, and in this predicament SR
;| I was questioned and threatened gontinuously, When I asked to " -
=] see a lawyer, I was told, the last man that was in that room = .-
that wanted to see a lawyer was left alone and he went out through
i the window after one, and was killed in the falle At about 5
ofclock PeM., June 2nd 1935 I was put in a car with the curtains

o 'I was arrested in chicago, ]11.. at 12 o'eloek noon, June the



_twenty years Vjovacl.:. m were sentencod to tin !051‘3 “°ht

,. . down and taken to the air port of 63rd Street and Cicero, by - .

-~ seven F.B.Ie mens I was put on a plane and flew to Madison, .'.' :"'“' o

< .. Wisconsins The seven F.B,I, men and I were kept in the plane
, . at Madison, after several false starts, until about 3 ofclock”.
‘AMs Of June 3; 1935, We then flew to St, Paul, llinn., and I

. was taken to the federal building in St. Pauls I was handcurfed

.. to & radiator and questioned again. : I was told if I plead guilty :

to conspiracy I would be given a term of years, .When I asked the .

et F.BI, men about seeing a lawyer, they told me I did'nt need one

and that they would be my lawyer. They told me if I « ever wanted °
to eat and sleep I would have to agree to plead guiltye I told
them I would admit knowing some of the people they asked about

~ and they said that was conspiracy, -%L[_ggreed to plead ggilty

to conspiracy for a term of years, was then given something

_ to~€at and taken before the Judge, Honorable M, M, Joyce. He

asked me if I had agreed to enter a ples of guilty, I replied

1 had, to the minor charge of conspiracy. He asked me if I

wanted the indictment Tead and I replied, Yes, They read a long
list of names of people that was charged in the same indictment. -
After it was read the Judge M. M. Joyce, told the F.B.I, men to
turn me over to the U, S. Marshal and for him to take me to jail,
I was tekn to the Ramsey County Jail and put in a solitary cell.
I was held incommunicado until June 7, 1935, At 9 ofclock that
morning I was taken with four other prisoners, charged in the '
same indictment, before the Honorable M. M. Joyce for sentencing.
I was called first, before the Honorable M, M, Joyces He said,
you have entered a plea of guilty to conspiracy ahd he proceeded
to sentence me, He did not give me a chance to speak for myself -
or ask if I wanted any one to speak for me, He just sentenced
me to life at hard labore The other prisoners charged in the
game indictment were called one at a time, Each one had a 1a.lyer
to talk to the Judge in his behalf, Two were given sentences of

' 'I was never put 1n Jail nntil after I ontered w plu ar alloved

- Yo talk or contact anyone, from the time of my arrest until I
was sentenceds Instead I was kept hid in the offices of the F.B.I,

" handcuffed and shackled, without food, water or sleep. My face

was covered when they were forced to take me from one car to

another, The curtains in the cars and planes were kept. closed énd the

blinds in the rooms were kept. down."

" l-'r»"\
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: ‘llo rnrthor actin in this aatter s recorded on tho
Oourt CIGrk'a docket, No. 23, 230-1., at this time, :However,

THE SAN mncxs bmdé,f
At San Franciaco, California ‘1111 naintain cont.act

w:lth the United Sgates Attorney and the etfico of the U, 8¢ ... -
~Clerk of Court reporting further developments in this case.
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- ' United States Department of Justice
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. R connrung the ulophou oonnruuoa m ty you ,
_vuh Special Agent fn Charge ¥. k. LISTERNAN of this officom
FPedruary 29, 1940, in resard %o a Ford Coupe, motor aumder ~
16-683450, which automodile was formerly the property of Harry
Cempdell, and is nov stored ia the Munioipal Court Parking Garage,
1919 Zast 85 3treet, which garage 1s operated My Jack Sta.uy.
The tonow!ng u seb torth for your iaformationt - - ST T

R On Septeaber 11, 1974, Sastant antomodile was .m.a
at 7009 Franklin Boulevard ia the cifly of Cleveland, Ohie, the sald -
eéar having deean ubandoaad by one !arry Cnphn- lhcn a Mun tm
:\ntlco- U F o -f e

S On lovonbor 30. 1934. in I!u unma 'htu Dutrut -

R ‘Gourt for the Northern District of Chio, Zastera Divieioa, a 1idel d’ )

- tnformation asd forfeiture wvas filed agaiash this antomobile, and - e

© *.order was Sssued by the United States Dietries Court at Slevelasds - 7 -

-7 . Qhlos vesting $1%le f0 8ald gar againet all wﬂm mopt tho lavnl -

I ovnor thomt u m thito& sm-. o _
AT gadsequentiys on Ostober 34 19%, Listat mo-o'm).

irolulding the keys of same, inoluding the 1ibel of Informatica h

... ferfeiturs, vesting title S0 the said ear ia the Unitsd States, ™ - -

. ~ Sogether with eertificate of $131e of & motor vehicle, bearing nunbc L

Vi 0573803, lesued by the State ef Niohigan, was delivered %o Depuly -

Sheriff I. J. Whelan, vho vas Shen working for former Sheriff Jobn

M. Sulsmann, of the Oivil Bransh Court House, Ontario Street, Cleve~

land, Ohie. A receipt for the sutomodbile, ®ili of sale, and lidel of

forfeiture 1s presenily in the possession ef this office, such receipt

having been signed by Deputy Sheriff Whelaa. Contact wae had by tins

office vith David Baxter of the Munfeipal Court Parking Gstage. and he

advised that Mr. I. Yhelan, a deputy sheriff under forser Sher ¥¥

Sulsmann, had placed the automodile in their garage-

{;- :..?\ .\ *
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8¢, Paul, Y¥evmesote
spril 15. 1490

mﬂzgr’mm with’ dlum &

. DR, JOSEPH r. HORAY, with .n.n_-,
T JUCTTIVE, 1. Q. 51232 EY
- SDWARD nm ncrm. Rl

 NIDNAPING; OBSTRUCTIOV QP Jv? xn.
 MARBORING OF PUGITIVES) WATIOYAL
. FIREARNS ACT. :

--.--.--—.-....—-- -—-—d.- -'

B T e VO n.romm n.dc to tho uport of
{‘ ’ Spocul Agout e Ne LBardy, #t, Pnul. Kinnesota dated
april 10th, 1940 4n the above entitled matter which
sontainsd leads requesting that you and Special Ageut .
<o+ oot de Be Brennen of the 8t Loule Offfice exscute ;rna.vae-
-(9\‘ ol ia eonnection with the qppnut!u l’w wit ot hlbm
/7777, eorpus by JOLWEY mavis, =

‘

= Yo ‘1«- : :
1" * 1 hmmmmmmm -
ST off Spectial Agert Breunan thers is being attached am ’
T affidavit of former Special Agent Janmss Mo Xloea. A oow
orthuutfmvu hmo;ttuhuhﬂu% t.ouiam

: S . h W M the -wum
of m affidavits that 2 3%, Louls afi;.wfmm :::
- eopy of M?fﬂdﬂiﬁ of Xlees %o for

, 1ss and that She Oklehouma City" ';:f :
.q»yofth .maﬁru drwarded to She San Praseises

o{ﬂu fo; ﬂap myh’nu cf ltc ﬁloc ,
w ‘1\. J‘ 1;:’ f‘:.'g \::. R z ‘.' L

L. H. RICHMOND EDEI& Brorann . 'rmmmF

N coxSureau 8pecial Agent cn.
\ Cineinnati APR 18 1940
St. Louis , _ o
. San Franciseo L ,_.:us DEat o o dbiii |
| Wi ,J
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Tiscigomawsrmar Olncimmeti . ewewe 743
REPORT MADKAT . °. I unwmv;m ;-n;onm R urouﬂuunr T N B
o A " 4 -1- “'_';: w . _- WHICH MADR -V .5 \‘ Tl e "f"; " __':,";v___'q_.'..‘.' o
’:’ff‘é‘ : St. I.ouia 4/15/w 4/13,15/40 4277 " 'JOHN B. BRENNAN ° opw
TH'I.I ‘ L' e ‘;“:t-!":r i { o B i \ R
ALVIF KARPTS, with aliases) doceased° L
* EDWARD szonsn“smma Viotim. -7
o e ‘”"r - “‘ b ﬁ D e A LR L
| synopsis oF FacTs: SQtting ‘Porth affidavit o a.gant in oppo'ition to N
N | ' affidavit filed by VOLNEYODAVIS in support of .,
a.ppliottion .for writ of ho.beas _eorpus. ,vg :
PN T e e o e "
o K&“ : V-":“i(;-, -':" s . ~, " ',RUG\ “ ?'} s K ;
REFERENCE: _Report of Geeial Agent s. r. HARDY. 81;. P.ul, ¢'
T ©° “dated April 10, 1940. L .. oL T

DETATLS: . . . There is quoted hereinbelow an uffidavit made by agent .
opposition to the affidavit filed by VOLNEY DAVIS in support of
his application for a writ of habeas ocorpus in the U. S.
District Court for the Northern District of Californis, SOuthern
Division, which affidavit il solf—explanatory: e amme e e

cxn' or 8T. LOUIS) 4- IR LR TR LI

- ss "{'“ R T c
STATE OF MISSOURT}: S R R A
; - ﬁ*‘ R ) Sl ,&: .,. ,_:‘. L EUN B f\) ,,)' e ‘.
Jokn E. Brennln. being fiut duly ewors upen his °"°h' ”Y" .

G . - That ho is now md hag been !'or the past twenty yea.ru [ Special
Agent of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, U. 8. Department of Jultioo.
.and “is at present lssignod to the St. - Douis -Di.vhion thereof, That in:. "
. January of 1934 he was specially assigned to the fiivestigation of the ' . " "
.. kidnaping of Edward G. Bremer at St. Paul, Minnesota, and was continuously
. engaged thereafter on said assignment until the disposition of the oriminal |
..oases resulting from said investigation in the summer of 1936. That in ‘;
theﬂousse of & ﬂ estigation he had ‘oscasion. to meet numerous s
defe ant s g & tho kidmping of nid Ednrd G. Brener or ohargod

L e R nouarwmmmmmn e
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- with being accessories thereto, numbered among whom was one Volney Levis,
the circunstences relating to whom being as follows, to-wit:

STRRES "+~ That on or about Juns 5, 1936, affiant &coompsniéd Speolal’ Agént :
) in Charge Harold E. Andersen ‘and Special Agent Semuel W. Hardy, and other '4':;-‘
7 "' Special Agente of the Federal Bureau of Investigation -to the Municipal : .
“i;Alrport et Minneapolis, Minnesota, where the seid Volney Davis was RN
-delivered to the custody of the said Harold E. Andereen by Speoial Agents o
" 'of the Chicago Division of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, who had
“*‘"L”,theretofore transported the said Davis from Chicaego, Illinois, to -
" Minneapolis, Minnesota, by tirplane., That the eaid Davis was thereupon LI
. placed in the immsdiate custody of affient by the said Harold E. Andersem. .-
" That affiant thereupon did handouff the eaid Davis to affient, thus to . - .-
insure his custody, whereupon the said Davis was placed in an automobile -
driven by the said Spedial Agent Samuel W. Hardy and, accompanied by o
" Special Agent in Charge Harold E. Andersen, was thereupon transported
. to the St. Paul Office of the Federal Bursau of Investigatiom in the -
. Federal Building at St. Paul, mnnesota. That upon arrival in the Bt.
Paul Office of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, the handouff was °
removed from affiant and plaoed on the wrist of the said Volney Davis,
who was thereupon seated in a chair adjoining one of the desks in the
‘said office. That thereupon there ensued a conversation between affiant .
end the defendant Volney Davis, with respect to the disposition of the
charge then pending against him, wherein the said Volney Lavis was then
informed that he was charged as being one of the several who had ectually
kidneped bgward G. Bremer at St. Paul, Minnesota, and had transported him
from Minnesota to the State of Illinois. That Davis stated he had not
kicnaped or trensported the said Bremer. That he was thereupon informed
that he might engage an attorney, who could edvise him as to the plea he-
might make to the indictment then pending azainst him; that should he ’
enter a plea of not guilty he would be held in the County Jail pending
trial; that if he elected to enter a plea of guilty he would immediately
be taken before & judge of the U. S. District Court. That the said
. Volney Davis stated he had a certain amount of money, approximately . L
©-. $1,000.00, which was not money used in payment of the ransom of the
..~ aforesaid Bdward G. Bremer; that he oould use such money in payment of *
_"a fee to an attorney for defense against the indictment then pending '
f‘f"againat him; but that inasmuch as he hed not theretofore oontri‘buted to e
" ‘the support of his mother, who was im dire need, he felt that it - R
‘would be of more benefit to him to assign such funds &s had been fotmd : '
in his possesaion Yor the use of his mother than to give then to some"_ﬂ
i jack-leg lawyer, who #ould not keep him oyt of jall, anyway"™; that he .
 ‘would prefer not to have a lawyer but to enter a plea of guilty to the
*¥ .~ indioctment then pending ageinst him a:nd ‘assign such funds as heretofore .
~'mentioned for the benefit ef his parent. That the said Volney Davis -~
repeated his intention of dispensing with the services of coumsel to
Special Agent in Charge Harold E. Andersén of the St. Paul Office of
the Federal Bureau of Investigation, and while being detained in the
St. Paul Office of the Federal Bureau of Investigation pending the
convening of the U. S. District Court, made substantially the same
statement to Special Agent Samuel W. Hardy. That about 10:00 o'clock
A. V. on the same day, June 3, 1935, the defendant, Volney Lavis, was

-z-
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taken by affiant before the Honorable M. ¥. Joyce, Judge of the U. 8.
District Court for the District of Kinnesota, where the indictment
pending egeinst the said Davis was read to him. That in response to
” the query of the court as to whether or not he, the said Davis, desired
to be represented by oounsel, the defendant, Deavis, replied in the
.. negative, whereupon his plea of guilty to the cherge gcontained in the.. ... .
;,“;Indichnent was rooeivoa md ontered, ‘and the ‘said Davie was thereupon
- formally delivered to the ocustody of the U. 8. Marghal Yy affisnt,
‘That thereafter the said Volney Davis was taken to the Ramsey COuni-.y
Jail at St. Paul by the U. &, Marshal, agoompanied by" _ffiant, upon:
comnitment 1ssued by the U. k Dhtriot court .

Aff‘iant rurthor saya tha.t ho haa read tho ai‘fidavit filod by
_the snid Volney Davis in ‘the U. 8, Distriot Court.for the Northern -

: Distriet of California, Swi:hern Division, in support of e petition :
S.for & writ of habeas oorpus,’ “wherein the said Volney Davis sets forth
“that he was placed in a solitary eell in the Ramsey County Jail. "Affiant
‘further says that the said Volney Davis was not pleced in a solitary oell i
" 4in the Ramsey County Jail; that affiant visited with the said Volney -
~. - Davis in the Remsey County Jall nearly every day from thedate of his '*{ o
" ‘dnoarceration om or about June 3, 1935, ‘umtil he was removed to the U. S. }

d Penitentiary nt I.eavenworth, .and pi; né time was the nid Davic 1n solitary
oonf.tnement. o = . e : -

‘;".E.i‘ RSN

AR .5". Arfiant hzrther uyi thl.t on or a’bout June 7. 1985, 1n eompe.ny
with the U. S. Marshal, he assisted in the removal of the said Volney
Davis and other defendants from the Remsey County Jail to the U. S. District
Court at St. Paul, Minnesota, where the said Volney Davis wes sentenoed
- by the Bonorable M. M. Joyce to sonfinement in a penitentiary to be -
designa.ted by the Attorney General for the rest of his, the said Volnoy o
.. Davig', natural 1life; that during the time that ‘the said Volney Do.vis TR
"+ was held imn the Ramsey County Jail at St. Paul between the date of =~
¥ " -'. entrance of his plen of guilty and. disposition of said plea, the uid
v Volney Davis reoeived the _same food and quartert ;; any other priaoner
SR Y ‘said jailo T DR ; T : I

‘e s

: Arriant deniu that tho said Volney Daﬂc was a.t .ny t.’me ha.na-
, _ouffod to 'y rad:lator in 1-.he §t. Paul Office of. the Federal Bureau of =
.'Investigation. Affiant’ mrther denies that any statement was éver xade
 to the said Davh._ that if he ever wanted to nt or aloep. “he wou‘!l.d have
to plead guilty,” but oa the oontrl.ry ‘that said plea of guilty was - *
. “woluntarily entered by the said Volney Devis after ho.ving boon fnlly ,
";3'*_1nromed ot tho charge then pending agdnst h.’ma*“'

e

S Subsoribed md “om L% a’ i 'Hr&i: 35’.:*«-;,::- &:.s,.w R YIRS it
CHET o before me this 15¢h R T wEaea R Aet e
dey of April, 1540.

(Signed) Jas. J. O'Connor

Clerk of the U. S. District Court,
Eastern Distriot of Missouri.

by (Signed) John R. Oliver, Deputy. = 8 =
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. To San Francisoco Office - affidavit of:™

- Specia hn ‘B. Bremnan, in triplicate.
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¥edreral Bureau of Inuestigais.
Hnited States Department of Justice
Saint Louis, Missouri
April 19, 1940
Director,

Federal Bureau of Investigation,

Washington, D. Ce -
o
Res GEORGE TIMINEY, with alieses;
DR. JOSEPH P./MORAN, with aliases,
EDWARD GEORGE-BREMER, VICTIM;
KIDNAPING; OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE;
BARBORING OF FUGITIVES; MATIOMAL
FIREARMS ACT.

Dear 8irs

Pursuant to the request contained in the letter dated
April 15, 1940, addressed by the St. Paul Office to the Oklahoma
City Office, I am tranamitting herewith the copy of the affidavit
of Speoial Agent James M. Klees, for completion of the Bureau's
file. .

Prior to the receipt of this affidavit, the affidavit
of Speocial Agent John E. Brenman of this office was prepared and
forwarded to the San Franoisco Office, coples of which are contained
in the report of Special Agent John E. Brennan, dated at St. Louis,
Missouri, 4-15-40.

Very truly yours,

G 2 Mo

Special Agent in Chargee.

J 4 G. B. NORRIS,

GBN:d jh
7=-43

+ oc Ste Paul
Cincinnati

San Francisoco
Oklahoma City




THE URITED STATIS OF AMXRICA
IX TEE UBITYD STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THZ RORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFOANIA
SWIHIRE DIVISION,

VOLNEY TAVIS, , N .
, Petitioner, ¢ Lo PR

. ) N zg ces A m , . B e Ueam ~u>%..: X T »

» ? '.. : - :‘.. —t : L SR SE VR 1 ;1' -, ‘.; - -g!!!!!! -~ e -
JAUES A. JURNSYON, WARDEE, ., §
United States Penitentiary, 3 - , )
Algatres, Califoratla, . - 8 s

. Besyesdent. 3

STATE OF MINKESOTA )
8
QOUNTY OF RANSEY ;

James K. Klees, belng m;t 1y mﬁ. o2 0sth depeses and says
that he resides at u?z Lheoh Avem. Saiat Paul, ¥innesotay that he
is mow attorney semsected with the Saht l’an.l Woul Otﬂco of the
Usited States Securities and Exchange caamu-; Ahat o5 the third day
otlm 1935, and uramnm’rurhmtuu.hmc
Spesial Agent of. the Yederal hrun of t-mtu.cm sselzned to the |
Saiat Paul ofﬂm L o

&t vlthrn,oct ﬁa mﬁud’aﬂv uhnd to the indictacat
ia the !uur tunth Case w the .hvo-unl VYolney !hvh. he rocn.nl

cortais cireumtances sencested Turevith as follows, to-vitt

Mtuﬁoutﬂngothul. 1938. ’rhrb ma-nuému
Volaey Pavis, b 1a muu nmu 2. Anderses, Speclal Agent 1a
Charge of the Saiat Penul thlec Qf the Poders) Buresu of Iavestization,
as vell as other Special Ageats, Including Samsel Ve Eardy and Jehs
Brennaa, wveat t¢ the ¥old-Chamderlais Alrport is ¥imseapolis, Flanesots,
tnd wet & plane ia shich the above-mesed Volaney Davis arrived in cuctedy

of the agents of the Yedersl Buresu of Iavestigntien's Chicago office

and took Volansy Favis te ihe offices ¢f the Federal Buresu of Iavestigntion

on :ﬁe‘nuond ﬁoor of ;M Teleral Curh Iailding {2 Seiat Pemnl, your

affiant 4rivingz the car im vhich Davie aad teo sagemts rode in the resr



"

sest.
After entering the effices ia the Yederal Courts Building, the
Rhandcuffs were removed from Yolney Davis and about 73130 ia the moraisg

- 8 breakfast wes drought in feor Volney Davis. TYour affiant recalls that

the knife and fork were takesn tron Volaey Duh. and he was allom to
oat vua 'Y -’oon sone narh vers mede \v Volnq kvh tuh nprd %

e um-uu\. effeot that Mo vendered Af we were afrald ke would .
~ eommit eutcide. Attcrlnhdonplchd bis ml.hm;lnas
“ eip.ntuhymapatsmnnhmmnthctln.-ho.um
'urmtnmn.unmw Jmmmmmc;

Karold E. Aaaorson was in thls roen at intervele during the morning, Wt

after sone samal conversation with Yolney ﬂﬁh. he Dad returned to Ms
effics which was 1ecated on the same flsor but somewhst removed froa the

roon in which Volsey Davis was deing held; that ecme conversation was
earried oa with Velney Davis By Agent Brennan which somcerned Satnt louis,
Nigsouri, and a girl whom Velney Davis was kmown 0 Rave hed in that eclty.

" The conversation was is a bantering tone and fa the midst of this coaver-

sation Volney Davis stated, as I rmn. *Tou fonns have 1t on me.

~1'11 oop & Pleas® Your affiant then lesving, and hﬂa. Hardy and Sreanaa

u!Mltth&om.mﬁhﬂuoﬂuoﬂmtmmmth

) cm- l.numl.nlmludhbolmtut mtvanqnwu

m.umn.mnapx-a pnm R
o Qntutnan. horomn«nmatusiynwlmtuﬂu

uoa vhno I was ’mnt eouonlu that ultmu sight ve hpond -
"m. .mwpzu. st 1 heard o -mmntwnutwmu ek

indiceted that Volney Davis vuu bo nm a hu or yu.rl ¢ 4 lo ntord

6 guiliy plea to the conspiracy indictmens; that from the time of his

arrival ia Saint Paul by saild plane, said Pavis was Srected courtecusly
1z every respect by affiant and sail ether sgents and affiant neither
sav mor heard saything by way of threat, intimidation, coercioa of sald

Da.vh to.hmn:;la of gailty frea him or to induse him to enter sush

SR N Lo}

plu.
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That at all times during the three or more hours Volney Davis
wes in the custody of the Agents of the Federal Bureau of‘Invutigation
in their offices, he seemed to be in a pleasant mood and seemed to
understand exactly what was going en. Around ten e'clock of that

. morning, we were'advised thzt he would de arraigned before Judge Joyce
fn the Courtroom in the same duilding, and prepara.tions were made to
 take himup to the Courtroom. n.mnmaeurmuuennrm -
B and your affhnt. tut before Ioaving the rool he uhed if there were
any newspaper men h thc mx. o was adviud that thero wers & m‘bor
of newspaper men in tho corrldorl nud stated that he did mt unt his
picture taken nna reqnectod that he bo anond to cover hi. tace. Ym
affiant then removed the handcuffc from Vo].m Da.vh and hhulf.
Voelney Davis was ablo to. and am. cover his face vith a up he m
in his left hand. ; |
Affiant fnrther says that aithor on the 3rd of J’m. 1935 or the

7th of June, 1935. but, in any event. prior to the imposition of sentence
on said Davis by Juige Joyce in this matter, that Edward G. Bremer, the

said kidnaped victim, came to our effice in the sald Federal Building
at St. Panl wh!lo Yolney Davis was thers. Yolnq Davis was seated ia
a chair bohind a desk in this office and lgont Dronnn asked ldvsrd 8.
Brener. the kidnaped victim, 'hethar or lot hes recognized thh man.
Mr..Bremer sald he did not. A;ont lronm thernpon ukod Volm hvlt
i he recogaized Bremer and ho -tatod he had never seen hh defore.

Taen Mr. Bremer was advised as to the 1dentity of Velney Davis and - -
Vola-ej Davis was Julvis_‘o;l as to the !.dentivty‘ of Mr. lréuer; M. ‘Irou;
thereupon stated to Toluey Davis that he had suffered considersbly dus
to his experience and that 'It was a hell efmn thing to do to anyome."

Volney Davis thereupon stated that he (Bremer) should have no further




worries, that he hsd paid off and weuléd Bever bs bethared again. I
would assume that Mr. Bremer was in the room with the agents and Volagy
. Davias for perhaps fifteer or twenty aimutes and then 'o!m Davis wes
'tdzutothocu.ﬂﬂuo Achmlt&vh‘mmleohhrldh
T k. hcnwna obtd. '! - sorry tot ﬁdnm hm.' , ’
TR Munt m&u mo mcwwqmtmmm’_;
B satien -mau 'ohq nm- from the time «h- arrival ia St Fend
o nsuummmummwnmmmmmm =
mtuwuuuumnmm«mmm
uuuwumumm.wnmummtmu
splications of the ¢harges o‘aiutm h ﬂn hnetnat. unu as
the posetile ,.mu.- that .wntu-pm. R
Wr nfﬂut u:eth nt. C

-~y

[s/ JAMES M. KLEES

Sudecrited and swers to before me -
this &a moftpcu.a.n.xw

___ WILLIAM H. ECKLEY |
foputy.CIerk . €. District Uourt.ﬂatrict of lunnelota.

(u.s DISTRICT COURT sm.)
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I. 0. #1232; et al; i

EDWARD Gmmﬁm Victim. o
SYNOPSISOFFACTS . SIS S
i Quoti mter's affidavit to _gt_tg_cj vqmr

O S not mistreated in St, Paul, Minn, end =

entered plea ¢ or guilty after being advised R S

T e e Ry Qf”-@ e e <.L‘.'.-s‘- .

- BHUC
I:TARDY, st. Peul,

e

Reference: ) Report of .Special Agent S. I’
i I ) 4/10/40. : o .

| Details:
‘ . - _,k T ’x
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: IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT OOUR'I‘

&)U‘I‘H:ERN DIVISION.

Alcatm, Califomia, .
: . Respondent. b scie

P
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S

: " The writer on April 23, 1940 made an afﬁ.davit whi ch is
quoted for 1nfomat1on of the Bureau and 1nterested offices: L
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STATE OF OKLAHOMA )
) ss
coun'n' OF OKLAHOMA ) o

‘w:-.,,-.,e..'._.‘- ;,-.-' ,x.«ﬂ { T 2 R Rl L
-,. R - e - L

. Barold !. Andersen, being firet duJ.y s-orn. ‘on oath deposes '

and says that during the month of June, 1935, he was Special Agent in ., -
i Charge of the Federal threau of Investigation Field Divi eion at’" o
o rSt. Paul, Minnesota. o . : i i

'I'hat at approximately 6 PO a.m. on or about J‘une 3 1955
Volney Davis arrived at the Minneapolis, Minnesota Airport by airp]ane
- fram Chicago. I11inois in custody of Bureau Agents; that Davies was -
. immediately released to the custody of the affiant, Special Agent John
" B. Bren.nan, and other Agents of the Federa.l Bureau of Investigation,

: 'I'hat inmediately thereafter, he was taken by automobile to ,
the office of the Federel Bureau of Investigation located in the Federal
Building in St. Paul, Minnesota, where his handcuffs were removed and
where he was served 'ith a breakfast ot his own selection.

R . That shortly after his errival at the Bureau Orrice before and
"~ after his breakfast, Davis talked frankly of his criminal escapades and
mentioned his participation in the kidneping of Edwerd G. Bremer;

That during his conversetions he plainly shoved he was in full
possession of his mental faculties and gave no indication that he did
not understand the gravity of the situation and the possible sentence
which he might receiVe, , T , s '

That after some conversation, ‘he indicated his desire to enter
a plea of guilty to the indictment charging him with e part in the Bremer
kidnaping and asked that if possible arrangements be made for him to
enter a plea that morning before being taken to the county jail,

: : ‘.l’hat he was inromed of his right to eounsel and triel vhich
. he etated he understood, adding thet he did not want to be represented
by counsel or go to trial as he was guilty or the charge he faced, .

S L In view of which arriant conferred with the United States ;
“Attorney eand United States District Judge Joyce, St. Paul, Minnesota, =~
- and as the result of which Davis was arraigned before J udge Joyce at
about 10:00 a.m. when he entered a plea of guilty to the indictment;

el e oo T AT e T e e T -
LA - - R . e T T . T
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_ T And ﬁnally, that Davis was at 00 timo mistreated or sub- .
I jected to duress, and he was advised that he might receive the -~ -4 -
3..° ', maximm sentence if he pleaded guilty; notwithstanding he of his own -

oo free will pleaded guilty as 1ndicate<1 above. I S L

S , Js/ Ferold E. Andersen _
) Subscribed and sworn to before me ' - ‘ ‘ _' e | -
. this _23" day of April, A.D. 1940 R (. -
- /s/ Theodore M. Filson  Clerk U.'S. District Gourt -

. Western District of Oklahame .

.

AT o ke
FOREY S P, o o e M S v o  aer

The affidavit in triplicate is being furnished to the
Sen Francisco Field Division with cop1es of this report.
INCIDEIRES m SAN IRANCISOO OFFICE‘ Affidavit of He E. ANDERSIN. SAC,
B :. . made 4/23/40. : .
A : i‘r_.j o \"f\ . ‘\ 7
' 'REFERRED UPON COMPLETION
70 OFFICE OF ORIGIN, =
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the knomn early life and criminal activities of Al Karpis.
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AR:TD April 24, 1936

MEMORANDUM

A career of plunder, pillage and despoliation, which was first
earmarked by an arrest on February 25, 1926, initiated the long
criminal record of Alvin Karpis, who was received on this date at the
Stcte Industrisl Reformatory, Hutchinson, Kansas, on a charge of second
degree murder, to which he was sentenced to serve a term of ten years
in this Institution

Born in Montreal, Canada on August 10, 1907 of immigrant parents
who resided in that portion of Russia which is now Lithuania, Alvin
Kerpis, christened Alvin Karpavicz, was taken by his family which
migrated to the United States and settled in Topeka, Ksnsas when Karpis
was about two years old. His father was employed by the Santa Fe rail-
road for a number of years as a painter. In 1923 the Karpavicz family
moved to Chicago, Illinois and it was at this point that Alvin began
his employment in various bakery shops, where he continued working for
a period of over a year. Not being strong physically and advised by his
doctor of a defective heart, which condition required complete rest,
Alvin Karpls went back to Topeka, Kansas, where he resided with Aie
eldest sister. It was during this period that he became involved in hie
first difficulty with law enforcement officers. Having received the
sentence previously mentioned, Karpis escaped from the Institution where-
in he was confined on March 9, 1929 and joined his parents in Chicago,
Tllinoie, during which time he remained at home for a period less than
a year, being employed by a medical concern.

On March 23, 1930, a little over a year after his escape from
the State Industrial Reformatory at Hutchinson, Kansas where he was
sentenced on February 25, 1926, he was arrested in Kansas City, Missouri
for auto larceny and safe blowing and was returned to the State Industrial
Reformatory at Hutchinson, Kansas as an escaped prisoner, being transferred
on May 19, 1930 to the Kansas Stete Penitentiary at Lansing, Kansas to
serve the balance of his term.

Following his release from the Kansas State Penitentiary on May
31, 1931, Karpis immediately assocliated himself with such persons as
Frank Nash, Francis Keating, Thomas Holdem, Arthur R, "Doc" Barker,
Vernon C. Miller, Fred and Kate Barker and many others. He engaged in

" numerous bank robberies in the middle west. His apprehension was sought

by the Sheriff's Office in West Plains, Missouri for the murder of Sheriff
C. R. Kelley on December 19, 1931. Thereafter Karpis allied himself with
a gang of midwestern desperadoes which has since become known as the
"Karpis-Barker" gang. This gang has been responsible for many of the major
bank robberies in the middle western states which occurred subsequent to

COT T~ TESTRIYED
B6E  MAR 26 1865



his release from the Kansas Stato Penlitentiary and his arrest on June
10, 1931 at Tulsa, Oklahoma on a charge of burglary, where he was
delivered to the authorities at Okmilgee, Oklahoma and paroled from
the Oklahoma State Penitentiary to which he was sentenced on September
11, 1931 for a term of four yearse

On March 22, 1934 the Attorney General of the United States
announced that Karpis had been identified as one of the kidnapers of
Edward George Bremer, President of the Commercial State Bank at St. Paul,
Minnesota, who was kidnaped on the morning of January 17, 1934 at the
intersection of Lexington and Goodrich Avenues, St. Paul, Minnesota,
shortly after he had teken his little daughter to schoole This abduction
was effected by several members of the Karpis-Barker gang, many of whom
have already been prosecutede Among those who had been prosecuted in the
Bremer case are Arthur Re "Doo" Barker, Elmer Farmer and Bryan Boltom,
who are also implicated in the abduction of William A. Hamm, Jr.,
President of the Theodore Hamm Brewing Company, & wealthy resident of
Ste Paul, Minnesota, who was kidnaped about 12:45 PeM. on Thursday,

June 15, 1933, immediately after he had departed from his office at the
brewery for luncheon.

On January 22, 1935 a Federal Grand Jury at St. Paul, Minnesota
returned indictments against several members of the Karpis-Barker gange
Karpis was named in two indictments, the first charging him and others
with the substantive offense of kidnaping Mre. Bremer, the second charg-
ing him and others with conspiracy to kidnap Mr. Bremsr.

On April 22, 1936 a Federal Grand Jury at St. Paul, Minnesota
returned indictments against Alvin Karpis and others, charging these
persons with conspiracy to kidnap Mr. Hamm and also charging them with
the substantive offense of kidnapinge On this same date, Homer S.
Cumings, Attorney General of the United States, under the authority
vested in him by an Act of Congress approved June 6, 1934, offered a
reward of $5,000 for information furnished to a representative of the
Federal Bureau of Investigation, United States Department of Justice,
which results in the apprehension of Alvin Karpis.

According to the records of the Identification Division of the
Federal Bureau of Investigation, Karpis, as No. 7071, was received at
the State Industrial Reformatory, Hutchinson, Kansas, on February 25,
1926, for the crime of burglary--second degree, to serve a sentence of
ten yearse He escaped on March 9, 1929 and was returned to the reformatory
on March 25, 1930, having been arrested as Raymond Hadley, No. 17902, by
the Kansas City, Missouri Police Department on March 23, 1930, on charges
of larceny--auto, and safeblowing. Karpis was transferred to the State
Penitentiary, lansing, Kansas, on May 19, 1930, wunder his correct name,
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- as No. 1539, to serve the balance of his sentence for the crime of burglary,

' second degree. As George Haller, No. 8008, Karpis was arrested by the
Police Department at Tulsa, Oklahorm, on June 10, 1931, on charges of investi=
gation--burglarye He was surrendered to the Police Department at Okmulgee,
Oklahoma, where, as A. Karpis, No. 1609, he was charged with burglary. On
September 11, 1931, Karpis was found guilty of the burglary charges and wes
sentenced to four years and immediately placed on parole by the Court.

Arthur Re Barker and Volney Davis are serving life sentences at
Alcatraz Island Penitentiary, as a result of their participation in the
Bremer kidnapinge. Bryan Bolton was convicted on April 15, 1935 for his
participation in this kidnaping, and at the present time is under indiect-
ment in conmnection with the kidnaping of Mr, Harme. Elmer Farmer, who is
prosently confined in the United States Penitentiary at Leavenworth,
Kansas, where he is serving a twenty-year sentence for his participation
in the Bremer kidnaping, has also been indicted in the Hamm kidnapinge.
Fred Barker and Fred Goetz are deceased.

Bryan Bolton, Arthur R. Barker and Elmer Farmer, who were members
of the Karpis-Barker gang and are presently serving sentences imposed as
e result of their partioipation in the Bremer kidnaping case, have been
indicted, together with Alvin Karpis, Jolm P, Peifer, Edmund Ce Bartholmey
and Ch~rles J. Fitzgerald, for their partioipation in the kidnaping of
William A. Hamm, Jre., at St. Paul, Minnesota, on June 15, 1933,
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Gommercial State Bank, St Paul, mnnmu. was kﬁupod h-odhtoly
i after he had Uriven his dsughter to the summit School im 8% Paul

- and was garried dy his “¥idnapers to a hide-ous 8} xm.mm.
Illinots, L rensom of tzoo.goo ves' lmnm ud, upon pqna ’ n‘uu

inucmnt en Jenuary 88, 1935 cxm-m u:mh uﬁm of the nnrku-

- - Karpis gang with violation ef the Federal Kldnapiag statute in som=
" _mection With the kidnaping of Bremsr. : Harry Campbell, ene of the
.- prineipal members of the gang, was named as ane of the dofondants in

. the {nd{ctment, “$inte the refura of the &ndictmnt capbon bas bo-
closgl.y auocintoﬂ : th, nvin nrpis ) '

Amrnng to tio rlngorprin% records of th Ihnutiuu- o

. pivi -101 ot the Federal Burean of Investigatiem, ¥. 8. Department of -

" Justice, Harry Campbell was first arrested on December 25, 1920 by

the Police Depariment at Tulsa, Oklahome, on eharges of investigation.

He was fined $18.00 and costs., On January 30, 1931 he was received

at the State Peiitentiary, ¥cAlester, Oklahoma for safe keeping, em - - -
..~ @ charge of Bank roddery and was sudsequentily discharged om Court
[ order for $rial June 11, 1921, .Campbell was last arrested by the - .~
iy :h.rl“" Ofﬂ.OQ. m. Omon‘. 9 ”ru a. 1’“, .‘. mr" ‘: ~-‘
nrgluv. 0 . ;

7

, e on thohgnonux of Ianury 20, 1938 ‘uu A.thntic cltr. R
‘Jomy Poliu Department located Campdell and Alvin Karpis, uth thotr
- _women eompanions, Wynona Burdette and Dolores Delamey, fia the Dammooy -
Hotel. ‘A gun Battle ensued and Campdell mnd Xarpis éacaped fa o ltolu e
sutozobile, ‘The wamen ‘were $aken into custody and later removed %o m-t, -
Tlorida, where $hey emtered pleas of guilty to indletmenis ¢harging them
with Rarboring Alvin Xerpis and were lubnqnuxtly uaton«d o !-roh 23, -
1935 %o ‘um tlvo yurl _noh jn the péaitentiary, .
o ol i3 R W s’ oy
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MEMORANDUNXM

On January 17, 1934 Edward George Bremer, President
-« of the Commercial State Bank, Ste Paul, Minnesota was kidnaped <. ... .'~
:. immedistely after he hed driven his daughter to the Summit School T
1.n St. Paul; and was taken to a hide-out at 'Bensenville, Illinois.
4 rensom of $200,000 was demanded end, upon paymen‘t, Bremer waq
released on February 7s 1954 near Rocheater. M:Lnneso :

iom Ja.nue.ry 22, 1035 e Federa.l Grand Jury ‘at St. “Paul,

Minnesota returned an indictment-charging certain members of the ..
“Barker-Karpis gang with violation of the 'Federe.l K:i.dn:s.ping_s-hawi:o
:ln conneetion rith the ]ddmp‘lng of Bremer.

-

oo Alvin Ke.rpis, chief lieutena.nt of Fred Barker, reputed
leader of the gang, was named as one of the defendants. Xarpis.: B
‘and Fred Barker are also charged with the murder of Sherifr C. .;L S
Kelly at Iest Plains. Missour:. on Deoem‘ber 19, 1931. AR
s S i.', o, ) i 5 !
s R Aoeording to the recorae of ‘the Identiricat:.on Division R
of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, U. Se. Department of Justice,
"Karpis a8 Nos 7071 was received at the State Industrial Reformatory, .
Hutchinson, Xansas on February 25, 1926, for the crime of burglary -
2nd degree to serve a sentence of 10 years. He escaped on March 9,
1929 end was returned to the Reformatory on March 25, 1930, having
been arrested as Raymond Hadley, No. 17902 by the Kansas City, Wissouri
Police Départment on March 23, 1930 on charges of larceny-auto and
_safe blower. Karpis was transferred %o the State Penitentiary, at . .
Le.nsing, Kanses on May 19, 1930 under his correct name as No. 1539 to
” serve the balance of his sentence for the orime of burglary = 2nd :
degree. As George Haller, =#8008‘, Karpis was arrested by the Poli.ee
* Department, at Tulsa, Oklahoma on June 10, 1931 on éharges of i.nveeti-
 gation-burglarye He was surrendered to the Police Department at
Okmulgee, Okla.homa, where as A. Korpis No. 1609 he was charged with :
burglary. - On September 11, 19381 Xa.rpie was found guilty of the 'burglary
‘ 'tenced t'" four years e.nd §mnedie.t 1y placed on parole
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Churges of barboring fugitives frem Sustioe and the Natlonsl Firew

‘.

. armp Aot are uow pending in Hiswt, Florida against Benry "Duke® Rundall,

Josaph Ko Adsnr a4 Natharlel Aollor, Ch-rges of sone;irzer te kilasp sve
als> panding 1n Nisal, Ylorids ag-last Cassius Melon:lde

-j'w,_

- . . ' : :.,:
~ . ,4. . R
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ORANDUM T

hOni:’am;a.r; iZ; 1934, n: .;p;roxiutely 8145 A. M., Edward George

. -Jjromer, Presideat 0. Comre t-nto -Bank, $%, Paml, Mianesota, was : -
‘% kidnaped at the iatersection’of { ‘Goodrieh Avenues, 8t. ?au].,
‘;.;a;limeaoh ihortly after he had $4ken Bis 1ittle fiughter to. tc‘hool. The
i abdugtion *vas effected by seversl enbeis of the Karpls-Barker gang,’ one of B
Y the cipals uvin Pl Breuer wyd taken fo s Mde-out ia

., Bensehdllo vher ‘was forcibly confined for a péried of tnnv

t of Felruary 6, 193(, & ranses of, ono,ooo wag pald |

9: “the ‘evening ot hhrury 1?%;.9¢. o Hr Bremkfu ro- i

1“ @06 pater, ’Oﬁ,

Neos oA by T
s m.ﬂ; df\ to the mwa Btatu. ‘816 career of orime com-
monded onj'obﬂm 3, s ¥hen he wis received at the State Iadu'trm K
Reformatory, nnteh;ma, l’.auu. charged with geecond degres turglary, sod :
m.’benced v ’.rn Sengears in said 4nétitution.  Esecaping’ therefrom he ual

; in ﬁu mnn Shto Pgutentj,cry for tho maindor

e Karpls meham&bfmmum,ﬁyn.

i " He imaediately sssoclated himself with such persons as Frank Nash,
Francis Keating, Thomas Holden, "Doc" Barker, Vernon C, Niller, Fred and

- Kate Barker, and many others. He has engaged in numerous bank robberies in

rehgnsion has been :ought by the Sherift'a Office

N e

' _‘z'-""»“ e _,2 : :
SXasple 1108 hingelt wibn & gang of Miwestern ) 0

noe pecome known 4s the hrpu-Barkq gange Thil mz
Tor nany ef the -ﬁor béak nbboﬁ.et in the liddh

delperadqc who ha
has besen rosponu

Y isphell giitered Jr. Premer's car as 14 -
'; ‘was parked ‘Yemporarily {ox . &to) _ ,' at the ‘Adtarsection of Lexingtom . .
and Goodrl.chlmnu « Paul, The r §n ; hhviﬂ:thé\loootmt,
o.n% thon ¥2fectdd ¢, dpeedy | %_ eﬁon by Deating Mr. Bremer dver the head 3.7,;,
. ‘She butts $f Yavolvers,: Karpis and Campbell théw placed over Mry ' g
. Jn-eur'l qa;pu.t\d Msavily: t@od Wdlders glasses, Yo ebstruet his
smm ‘oomplotelys’. Wrespr wes $han. drivea 1a X{s oy car by his- mmt.ou
‘ be Eoad,. St, Paul, Nlanesots, where he was . . :{.’
!’un erred o EKOtHar ‘cai ‘and drived by Xaipis and others %o the h!de—ou‘t -
iouse in Bensenville, Illimois. Karpis remsined in the hide-out, with the
:» sption of a few instances, acting as a guard over Mr. Bremer, Karpis
v+ “een idemtified as the purchaser of flashlights and batteries at the
% _..i W Grand Silver Store in St. Paul, Minnesota. These flashlights were

+#4he actusl abautem e




NS -2-

uod to signal the 'pay-off' man who doliverod the '200,000 ransom to the
"mpi‘."i{l‘;‘*..m & guard 4 yoturiing itr. B .

i 8 i .

~-I11inois ’to ‘Nochester, ] ’

ars of the nrpiu-g:rhr géng.
ﬁo £irs' ggmrgm hin and others r

“Federal Bureau of Investighticn, V. |
3 -No. 7071 was eceived at the Staté Industr

serve a sentence of ten years. He escaped on March 9, 1929 and was return-

ed to the Reformatory on March 25, 1930, having been arrested as Raymond
Hadley, No. 17902 by the Kansas City, Missouri Police Department an larch aoe s

. X3, 1930 én charges of larcény-auto and safe btlower. “Karpis was tramns-

. Terred to the State Pmltonthry,,tt Lansing, Kansas on Nay 19, 1930 undu'

his correct nsme u lcn 41539 ta serve the of his sen for the, .. -
grine of bury 031-« As bergo 4 lo. 8008, 18 was ",,;.,f.

ested by | o:l.icc D partasnt at !‘ulga, on' June JO, 1931 on

7 charges of hvoatiptionoburgili'y Burpéadered L5 the Police Depart—

" ment at Ghlulgn, Ogiahom, ﬁu agll. Korpil, ]:;ﬁ:gm he was chn-gcd L

_with burglary. : On September 11, 1931 Earpis was :
bm-gh:q,oharg“gﬁ ¥ o Q‘? )

¥ ‘{" ..‘
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On January 17, 1934, at about 8145 A. M., Edward George

Bremer, President of the comercid St.ato Bank, 8t. Paul, Minnesota
,.vm_kﬂdnqpodilmdiatolyg 11

¥ fohood 1 s

_ 2o c::;r:ﬁ” ‘ e
hri:r gang ::‘gmhll of:1933,. althgg :
20 hi

ornlng of 1%, { Yarpls €iterca.
: Mr, r's sar while it was telporarily r a "stop ught' ap o
“the intersection of Lexington and\Goodrich Avemues, St. Paul, Mingesota.

‘They izmediately subdued. atening him with guns. "4 rapid
. ‘sf.‘,abdnntion was then offected’ ‘b;’boa ng Mr. Bremer over the head with -
~ the butt of & revilver,: Canpbell & Ka.rp{l then completely -obstrugted,
" Mr. Breméx's vision by plucing over ) s eyes s pair of heavily taped — ;.
i welder's ghaus. ¥r, Bremér was driven to & point near 1910 "«
il .. Bagounbe Bjad, "Bt Paul, where he was forred Yo &nother car and -
L BTTUEY Shen tcen to.the hide-out house in Berisenville, I11inois. " ﬂo.-pbon B
acted as a gusrd over Mr, Bremer during his 22 daye of eonfinement in
the hide-out.

cvn - g - QR Fobruary 6, 11934y -a vensom of $200,000 was paid for the -
T T release of Mr. Rremer, &nd ou Februsry 7, 1934, Campbell and other un- :
- bers of the m transpomd 'lrmr Yo Rochostc) linnmta.. r’hm‘ ho

S iy a8 &.M..l&nnuou, rotumod a o FS
""lndict.nmt on January 22, 193% eharging certain members of the Barker -
,Karpis gang with violation of the Federal Kidnaping Btatute tn’ conneenon
ﬂt,h uw in pln; ot Brener, . Rarry Caspbell, ‘bue of tha pFinbipal+i.o.i"
' mmeauncotthbgofmmuhthpmucmug.

‘indictasnt Ganpbell ”btm clonly ipsoc;:m' i

3 ‘f‘ TR Pk .
\ . ‘ﬂcomuu’b the finge: ot ,th- !dcnwl.atim S
‘Qé._,mmion of the Federal: Buresu of rkwsugauong W, 8, Departaqad of
" Justice, Mirry Giapbell was first arrested on Déceber 25, 1920 by j

. the Pollce ¢ at Tulsa, Oklahona, on _charges of Mnltlgation,
517 Ny was fined §19,00 4nd Gosta. - Da .Tammy 30, 1931 he ‘was refolvel ¥y
-;}*... “at the Btate Penitentliry, NcAlester,-Oxlahoma fer gafe kesping, em  iic:..
; & charge of bank robbery and was subsequently discharged on Court order




A -

.'ﬁ n 438 %‘%\ e L "fis
talng of 3 » 1935 the Atia’ntia Oity, ‘New
plrﬁmt locatel caapbell n:%la'llvln Karpls, with theiy
:“women é'onpmmns, ﬁmm ‘Burdeits and Dolores Maney, if the Danmooe *
‘Botel, 4 gun battle ensusd and Gaupbell and Karpis @scaped fn &
tolen sutomobile, ".,‘bo men were taken into ¢ustody and later r¢- -
Jie moved to Miend, Poriaa rida, dpéve they ‘silered pleas of guilty to Andiets
o ments chummﬂ Barboring Alvin Earpis and were subsequently : -
' sentencod on’ltrch 25, 1935 to serve ﬂnm each 1: thc peaitonti-.ry




Federal Bureau of Inuestigation

W|nited States Department of Justice
Kansas City, Missouri

April 27, 1940

Director '
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir: Re:OBREKID

I am trensmitting herewith the original and
one copy of a memorandum dated April 26, 1940, prepared
by Special Agent F. G. McGEARY of this office, which is
self-explanatory.

Copies of this letter and memorandum are also
being furnished the St. Paul Office.

Very/truly yours

DWIG,
Speéial Agent in Chapge

DB: HD
Enc.
cc: Ste Paul

f EECOHI_)ED ’ v " —
& L= 15/

3 INDEKED  tgyiga soﬁ—:‘f 7
g :

2 AFR 221940




KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI
AFPRIL 26, 1940

ME}ORANDUM FUR THE FILE:

While the writer was engeged on official business
at the United States Penitentiary, Leavenworth, Kansas, on
April 24, 1920, ¥re Co H.XLOONEY of the Warden's Offico
handed Agent a note which had been written by CHARLESXCOLLINS,
Inmete #55680, at that institutione The note which‘had been
written on a typewriter is as follows: "Gentlemen: Karpis
and Campbell are in Alcatraze Johnny fell out of a window
in Kansas City, and Burrhead/Keedy is in Jail in Tulsa,

I think I cen help you closé the case on the Cleveland train
robberyin 1934, If one of you gentlemen will call on me
I will give you some information which I have that is straight,”

The undersigned interviewed CHARLES COLLINS,
age 34, who advised that he had been sentenced to serve two
years for a violation of the National Motor Vehicle Theft Act
on September 10, 1939, at Houston, Texase He advised that he
is the secretary to the psychiatrist at the United States
Penitentiary, Leavenworth, Kansas, at the present time,
COLLINS advised that his wife is BVELYNCOLLINS, who resides
at Hope, Arkansas, with her parents, o 8and MNrse Je. Do
GRIFFITH, Route #3.

COLLINS stated he had been motivated to supply
whet information he has to the Agents of this Bureau by
reason of the fact that he had recently appeared before the
Parole Board and hed expected to receive some conzideration
in that he had no previous oriminel records He advised that
the members of the Parole Board sitting et the United States
Penitentiary allowed him exactly thirty-seven seconds for his
appearance before that body and did not let him "speak his
piece™s He advised he had, therefore, decided to try most
anything which might give him some advantage in connection
with his parole and thought that in the event he gave some
valuable information to the Bureau they would reciprocate
in his behalf in connection with his parole, Agent advised

COPTRS DESTROYED
166 MAR 25 1965
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COLLINS there would not be any promises made to him
as far as assistence being given in commection with
obteining a parole for hime

COLLINS advised that he had received informa=-
tion while confined in the United States Penitentiary at
Leavenworth, Kensas, that a man by the name of YVANCE,
agze about 27, was the only member of a gang who held up
a train et Cleveland in 1934 amd took mail and express
valued at approximetely $75,000, He advised that one
BURRHEAD KAEDY had been tried on this case and acquitted
at Cleveland, Ohio, and that VANCE, first name unknown,
formerly operated a tavern in Tulsa, Oklahoma, during
about 1935 to 1937 COLLINS did not kmow the location
of the tavern, and had never been in it. He further
advised that he knows that KAEDY is in jail at Tulsa,
Oklahome, for robbing & Government warehouse of wh{slcy,
and that his band had been set at $50,000,

It was explained to COLLINS/t{x:t' ¥he informtion
he had to offer apparently was of very little value after
he had stated thet ALVIHYKARPIS and/fAMPBELL were involved
in this holdup, in vid&"of the fact thet it had occurred
six years ago and that undoubtedly the Statute of Limitations
would have operstede He advised that VANCE apparently had
not been suspected of this holdupe

While talking to CHARLES COLLINS, he advised that
one SA!MYiCOAKER. age about 48, who was supposed to be
released from the United States Penitentiary about June 1,
1940, is endeavoring to recruit a geng at the present time
for the purpose of holding up banks and payroll jobs in the
Middle Weste COLLINS stated that SAMMY COAKER hes endeavored
to recruit him as a front men, and the base of CCAKER's
operations is expected to be in South Coffeyville, Oklahoma,
COLLINS stated he understood that SAMMY COAKER had served
a twenty=five year sentence at McAlester, Oklahoms, and
had been in penitentiaries practicelly all of his life.

Agent thanked COLLINS for the above information,
and advised him in the event he had any informetion of value’
in the future it would be received with apprecietion.

Fe Go MoGEARY
FGM: T SPECIAL AGENT

/

/
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JITeNP April 14, 1940

e vIn Ordcr tha;t,, t Na 'b‘c"cl mat f rcoord, I wont’ to ccu-
ﬁlcnt upon’ the ettache

menorondur 0/ Apr'tl Bth addressed to me by
\‘\ Inspector Tracy, &

omatton hos bagen recetved Sfrom G oonj'tdential
source that Senator Yorrte! o/fice $a in pon&outon of tnformatfonm .
.\ to'the e/ ect™ I Kae~the orrest of Alvin“Xarpts tn New Orleans
7Y Neld up for uvornl days until .J eould g‘é‘f"ﬂx’cro t0 personally uakc §
" the crraet. From !nfornctton we have received fronm ithis ¢éonfidentiol -
courcaﬁ “¢he Tenator's o/ fice attached conotdcrablo tnportance to thc

a ~ R

qg faot that I had dona thia. _ ,,“ o R
."L‘\‘ L . {u .;Q. :'.'ﬂ{ ‘,‘ : . - B Py .
N Lf It \vauld seen that ‘even’ CJ’ auch cction had bnn tckén, tt ‘

vas iora or less tmmaterfal in that the arrcst wos effegted, ond in
} view ol the fgect that I on pcraonally deatrous of being present .°
Y when any arreats are to de made Where thdre 48 strong likelihood
-3 . thot firearms will be used and that soma one o) eur Agents may be ..
: f oubjcoted to extreme danger. - Hovever, fn this cage the informction
tret the Senotor is reported to have is alsolutely incorrects

The attached menorandun shows that Inspecior Cornellcy on
-~ April 30, 1036, et 11:55 AV, received iaformation thet Alvin XKarpis -
% was In KNew Orlenna and pas Jurntahed with an address where he might
v “be founde. On tho sane day, 6t 4:30 PK Kastern Standard Time, or 3:30
s P New Orleans Time, I lefi dy chartered plane from New rork Ctty Jfor
ew Crleans. The plane arrived at ¥ew Orleans ot 11:30 P, New Orlears

.- Kerpt® and Ats cssoctates were acctually ot the address which Inspector
wannelley had $n his possession. In fact, §t was not known untfl 12
lagn the fe:lowing day, er approrimately 13 hours after I had a¢tually
ynrized In New Orleans, that Alvin Xarptes and. Ma -associcies were @t .
. ¥ ihe cddFess given. .Just as epon a8 this fact wos determined ot moon
“w. @R WOy Imt, tumedtatc plana ‘were mode to effeot the arrest of Iarpta
-_gqm—nuoctatu, vhtch errests were -adq ﬂ 8:15 PII on Uay lat.

‘i-“-h_ ~= Thua ffu entir ,izﬁ:f Y;'Etj{“ Dhtch Scnctor Forr!s Ms oou-"-’ |

ors
1'hrhty—-thta tnotdant u bqalutc ntruc cnd tncOrrecj, ,,_.»' A

ime the same day. .4t that ttue £t wcs Aot desfinitely known thaet Alvin

3 ,-‘.._._;._._.__._ i {;9‘-
L Cﬁﬂ‘mm\ﬁ% s,e t

.' Stices ,\‘ S oh w",‘ gRIm """ v " 7" 5—761/(/( f/

) INDEXEL k fe

I _ ERAL B'19F 333 OF INVESTIGAT %
- .....____> 7? EPR 1.5 1940 5% | sohA- 2dpdn I{ooqe '
S “ \_) o Director | 4  APR 24 1940
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DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Laboratory Report

Case: Ste Paul, Ilinn. ; yupnown subjects Number:

Edawrd G. Bremer
7-576
e———*

Specimens: 3 placx leather handbag.

Examination requested by: gi, paul Division office
Date received: Feb., 21, 1934

Examination requested: General and Fingerprint

{ Fodbd ALrce
//122£=>v4/( g (4 /7//>‘5

Result of examination: Examination by:
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| DIVISION OF IRVESTIGATION # 431
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Laboratory Report

Case: Unlmovm Subjects Number:
Edvwerd G. Bremer - Victin
7=576
Qe ——

Specimens: 1 envelove addressed to Yr. Herold E. Harlan and postmarked
Feb. 8, 1934 at St. Louis, lo.
Letter enclosed beging " Your personzl in paper ',

Examination requested by:  st, Louis Division Office
Date received: ¥ebch 1, 1934

Examination requested: General and Fingerprint

(f~ Result of examination: _ Examination by:
4 Lo dssr_ smsr AF S50
LeT 2Lt g Yor P,

Lre 44, xFoo— 6623 BZ A5¢2¢

lrW! / ;,' ‘: . - 2%

:



DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Laboratory Report

# 399

Case: Unknown Subjects Number:
Edward G. Bremer - Victim ‘
7=576

Specimens:

Examination requested by: St. Paul Division Office

Date received: Feb. 19, 1934

Examination requested:

Result of examination:

1 peir of goggles used by the abductors in the ebove case

Fingerprint and General Laboratory :;/
6

Examination by: 2?775'67

< 4 b,,,,w...»(% _ /,-“7.4_,::;_\/____‘.&_4

A S L e

,,‘.Aegzs ,yh,.zf:a.ﬂué? ¢———-4/'-__—-—._.4’ zdfigh,a’

o
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DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION # 398
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Laboratory Report

Case: ynknown Subjects Number:
Edward G. 3remer = Victim
~ 7=576
Specimens: 1 coffee can in which was sent a note from the Kidnapers.

Examination requested by: St. Paul Division Office
Date received: Feb. 19, 1934

Examination requested: Pingerprint and Ceneral Laboratary

Result of examination: 7; Examination by: /“: //0

Woehs b, ““Mf"m_m&




( DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION # 983
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Laboratory Report

Case: Bnknown Subjects Number:
Edward G. Breamer - Victim
7=-576

Specimens: ] envelope addressed toAdolph Bremer and postmarked Brooklyn, N. Y.
Jan. 31, 1934. two page letter enclosed beging " The greetest
shock of my life came ".,page 2 begins " Edward is very ill, "
letter signed by Janes M. Fowers.

Examination requested by: New York Division VUffice
Date received: Feb. 16, 1934

Examination requested: General and Fingerprint

/
(— Result of examination: 7 Examination by:
%é W

%m% - /¢ A
Fitr FIA /0PN vés -2 Y 4§ L
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DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION # 386
’ U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Laboratory Report
Case: Unknown Subjects Number:

Edward G. Bremer - Victim .
7-576=-373

Specimens: 1 leather bill-fold;
1 envelope flap with peneil notation on same " Wickersham 2-5900 " ;
1 membership card # 49, of E. G. Bremer, in the St. Paul Chapter,
American Institute of Banking;

1 1933 membership card of E. G. Bremer in the lafeyette Club;
1 membership card #457963 ( 1934 ) Americen Legion, St. Paul # 8 ;
Examination reguested by: 1 business card of Carl L. V. Exselsen;
amin 2 pleces of celluloid; 4 sezson tickets Bowling
St. Paul Division Office League. # 44, 47, 46, and 50; 2 blank checks of
Date received: Cormercial State Bank, St. Paul, }inn.

Feb. 16, 1934

Examination requested: General and Fingerprint

' ( Result of examination: :Ezjjij?2;2 Examination by:

(liaron Lt ol

rEeyg”




DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Laboratory Report

Cage: Unknown Subjects Number:

Edward G. Bremer - Victim
7=-576
—————

Specimens: 4 five gallon tin gasoline cans
1l tin funnel

Specimens of gmsoline taken from the above csans

Examination requested by: St. Psul Division 0Office
Date received: Feb. 16, 1934

Examination requested: General Laboratory and Fingerprint

Result of examination: Examination by:

# 404



\ DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION # 375
' U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Laboratory Report

Case: Unknown Subjects . Number:
Edward G. Bremer - Victim
7=576

Specimens: 1 envelope addressed to Walter )Magee postmarked Chicago, Ill.,
dated Feb, 1, 1934. 1 note enclosed be@inning " Walter Magee:
inform Adolph Bremer we are ready to follow =",

Examination requested by: St. Paul Division Office
Date received: Feb. 15, 1934
Examination requested: General and Fingerprint

"7 7

Result of examination:

Examination by:
~ hnelogix N‘/)(é P A A~ 742
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DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION # S0l
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

.Laboratory Report

Case: Unknown Subjocts Number:

Rdward G. Bremer - Victim
7-576-

Specimens: 16 anonymous, crank and information letters pertaining to the
instant case.

Examination requested by: Division 0ffice, St. Paul, Minn.

Date received: January 27, 1934

Examination requested: Hendwriting

£

.- 7”7
P
’ ’41 y

Result of examination: ) i Examination by:

149 Frov dorcrigiin,, et fopn B0 Fop o
74 ”{M o

A 7‘%2%2%,
ey %7‘ m
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DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Laboratory Repqrt

Case: . Number:
Specimen; M i

Examination requested by:

Date received:
Examination desired:

Date of Report:
Result of examination: Examination by:

/o W «ﬂhxéﬁmﬁ
P 52 X 247
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DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION # 350
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Laboratory Report

fa gt Tt
Case: Unknown Subjects
Edward-G+Bramer - Victim
7-576

Number:

Specimens: 1 envelope addressed to Mr. Howard A. Woolverton and Fostmarked
Chicago, Ill. Peb. 24, 1832. 1l letter addressed to }r. Woolverton
beginning " This is to inform you "."Further instructions” are the
beginning words of the second page. Photostatic copy of letter
and envelope addressed to victim postmaerk=d Kansas City, Yo.,
2-1-32, letter merked as exhibit 3. Photostatie copy of letter

Examination requested by: @and envelope addressed:to victim and postmarked

Feb. 4, 19832. Exhibitnl. 1 newspaper add re instant
Chicago Office case

Date received: Feb. 12, 1934

Examination requested: Hendwriting and typewriting,

Result of examination: {%571;: E Examination by:
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DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION : # 361
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE "

Laboratory Report

Case: Unknown Subjects Number:
Edward G. Bremer - Victim
7-576

Specimens: Letters written by victim while held captive

Examination requested by: St. Paul Division Office
Date received: February 12, 1934

Examination requested: General and Fingerprint : {L

Examination by:

%227? B AL 2y ‘

e 7 o
WWXY "

Result of examination:
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DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Laboratory Report

Case: Number:
Specimen:

Examination requested by:

Date received:
Examination desired:

Dayﬁgétfﬂ?$or 7 . .
Result of'e Gk 2o S y7
7oy

b, o/ /\’,’Z‘;:; ~ S LIPS ff/’b’\
o 7 e 494’455;’)’<;5.



DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Laboratory Report

Case: Unknown Subjects Number:
Edward G. Bremer - Victim
7=-576

Specimens: 1 part flannel shirt.
1 pair of heeavy underwear.
1 pairof heavy socks. ~

Examination requested by: Division Office, St. peul Vinn
? B .

Date received: Februery 10, 1934

Examination requested: General

Result of examination: ,/39772277// Examination by:

e 7 AV Igrairrrpq
/4

# 360




262
DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION # ==
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Laboratory Report

Case: Unknown Subjects Number:
Edward G. Bremer -~ Victim
7=576

Specimens: 10 anonymous and inforuation letters ( Description attached )

Examination requested by: St.. Paul Division Office

Date received: February 10, 1934

Examination requested: General

Result of examination: Examination by:



DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION # 357
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

\
Laboratory Report
Case: Unknown Subjects Number:
Edwerd G. Bremer = Victim
7=576

Specimens: 14 anonymous and crank letters ( Description attached )

Examination requested by: St. Paul Division Office

Date received: Feb. 9, 1834

Examination requested: Hendwriting

Result of examination: Examination by:




KPC:1B3 Pebruary 8, 1934,

N S with roforcnoo to tho tetter um !’obrmry 6, i;ou. u_-o- ‘e B%. :
* om« in the case of URKNOWN ‘SUBJECYS, EDWARD O, BR2OR, VIOTIM, nmmm.s
tonrteen crank, iaformation &nd anonymous letters were received which sre 1isted
“below for record purposes.  Fhotostatic eoples of these ere delng made and win
be forwarded 3o the Division. - The originals are being retained in the Iaboratory_
,,-md will be examined as to ‘the handwrltiu, with & vier to determining if the . f o
# hendwriting is identical with &ny others previously received ia eonneetion vith
" $his case. Upon receipt of information from the Division es %o which will be . © . °
tmtod u naw omruon oaaos tho \aul nuu-print oxuluuon -111 hc udo. ;. .~,.
: B #ﬁ{ /' AT R E
> ”RA’ 1. nynouc lottor, Mam. addroased to llr. l.. l. 855 l - Nh 8t. Panl
2 .-, the first sentenes of which reads "your som is mry aict. ho needs
: -.wvw‘ V-{’*""\_gf' a doctors eare." and signed *Tour ¥riemd®, 7 -
R A :Bs ~ Letter um Jen, 2284, 1934, "The Bungalow", spofrorth. narroeato, r
- . g - .ﬁ - Yorks, England, addrauod %o Mr. Ldolph er .nd uiznﬁ Yo -‘
H T .. "Nalter Jeffries®, . e
2H .. T, 8. Letter postumarked Barton, “.. hn. 80. 1954 d&reuod to ulolﬂ R
Bremer and signed "P., W. Damon®”,
4. anonymous note postmarked Chicago, Ill,, Feb. 1, 1934, addressed to
Ny Jacod Schmidt Brewing Co., signed *"B.%, the first sentenoe of which
. _ reads "Fifty thousand in 5-10-20 must bo ia Chicago by Thursdey nite",
T “Anonymous mote postmarked Pittsdurgh, Pa., Jan. 29, 1934, sent Special
"’M “war ~. Delivery and pddressed to Mr. i. Bremer, signed "Kidnapers®, the first
@ mg? _sentence of which reads "ln-. promer !ot tonr son is aaro w nnt .
p ‘Fathe Cox ocontact us“e A
8. Latter postmarked aocheator. uian., Fan. a, ).934 nﬁdro»ol to ur. .
+ - Adolph Bremer and signed "iirs. K. Kreps®, ettt
Anonymous letter postmarked Bridgeport, Comn. Jan, 80. 1964, nnt iy
M:pooaal delivery to Jacod Sclmidt Brewing 0Co., the first gpentemce or
which reads "Mre. R. 0. Bremer,  Stop worrylng Mrs. Bremer u‘ aho
2.2 the Bremer feamily bdecawse Mr, Edward Bremer safe and sound®, -
uttc gostaarked Jucksonville, Ill., Jan. 29, 193&. addr_ouea tp
ho mm m and ‘w *Susan '- ﬂu' N, 5 e ROSART
Anonmn letter postzarked Milwaukes, Wis., hn. 81, 1034, ° aﬂdrouoa
- %0 Cashier, Comercial gtate Bank, 8%, Paul, Hinpesots, Insida envelope
’ ;oading "Yery lmportant this reach walter Magee e} once", The firet
‘sentence of letter reads "Falter Magée. I-poui)io to make conhct u
 Tefther tonm'luhantomotouluubu' e e
., YA l.o. _4nonymous letter postuarked New York, R.Y., Jam, 81 1934. addrusoc h
W /}’\/U " Mr. Alolph Bremer, the first semtence of shieh reads *'Bremer' S50 you
disobeyed This is last warning”.




«

Memo to_r ¥Mr, Nathan, -2 - February 8, 1934,

'y

. Jetter postmarked Bismargk, N. Dak., Feb 1 1934. addruud to llr.
Adolph Bremer and’ signed "{adam Lattimore 5 : ¢ B
“"Anonylou- Aetter postmarked Prooklyn, N. ¥,; :aa. 30 1934. cddronod
‘5., _. %0 Kdolph Breser and signed with red erayon ponen "signihzn' the
”?g it " first sentenoe of whigh reads "E. O, Bremer can be located thmgh
,;« " %he knowledge of a house situated on Dean street ‘Brooklyn, Xew York",
Lotter postaarked Byrom, Mina, Fed, 1, 1934, addroued to Hrs. Eﬂuarl
. f-"‘->ﬂ. Bremer and signed "Mrs. R..D, Maxfieldw, ': : : :
Anolymous letter postmarked’ Provl.dmoo, R. 1., J’an. 30. 1934, adﬂrened
: ,p{h Molph Brewer, gt. Paul : ‘s the firet sentence of which naﬂs
- a "Lst me say to ease yout mour Son Bdward O, Bremer is alive -
: »w‘% lp to this date Jan, 29th”, end s .1gua "1 with-hold uy neme,

'-o'.»

s

: - e P feert e api i e ST W mIusm S AR RS ORISR e YT ey
T .y Rt . . hs LT T . v .
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( DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION # 439
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Laboratory Report

Case: Alvin Kerpis, with aliases, et al. Kumber:

Edvward G, Bremer - Victim
7-576

Specimens: Records of the lcAlester Stet Penitentiary showing the signatures of
Doc Barker and Volney Davis,

Examination requested by:
q Oklahome City Divisioh Office

Date received: Karch 2, 1934
Examination requested: Eandvriting
b Result of examination: } Examination by:

e et ot




DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION #437
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Lgboratory Report

Case: Alvin Karpis, with aliases, et al. Numbers

Bdward G, Bremer - Vietim
7-576

————

Specimens: 1 envelope addeessed to Ir, Coy O, Hordwick and postmarked
tarch 27, 1933: Note enclosed begins " I am goingto ask yoa
of & 1little favor ".

Examination requested by:  gsg, Paul Pivision Office

Date received: lapch 2, 1934

Examination requested:  mypewritjng ¥ .JW

Result of examination: Examination by:

%mﬁfy /VMW/W/%/”A:\W)
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DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION # 440
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Laboratory Report

- Case: Alvin Karpis, with aliases, et al. Rumber:

Edward G. Bremer - Victim
7=576

A

Specimens: 1 gnvelope and letter addressed to Mr, Adolph Bremer written
on the stationery of the St. Regis Hotel, Winnipeg, Canada, 2-7-34,
( letter consists of five handwritten peges )

1 envelope and letter enclosed addressed to The llanager,
Jacob Schmidt Brewing Co. written on the same stationery on 2-7-34.

Examination requested ‘f: . '
General and Fingerprint

Date received: Yarch 3, 1934

Examination requested:by: St. Paul Division Office

¢ %

Result of examinatjpn:

Z
2, £
T
Alpyop: A% 265

. @mﬁ»ya %
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DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION # 461
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Laboratory Report

Case: Unknown Subjects Number:
Adolph Bremer Sr. - Viectim
7-576

Specimens: 1 envelope addressed to Mr. Adopph Bremer Sr. and postimarked
VYarch 6, 1934, Rock Island, Ill.
1 letter consisting of 3 sheets of yellow paper - note printed
in pencil, .

Examination requested by: St. Paul Division Office

Date received: March 10, 1934

Examination requested: General and fingerprint.

Result of examinatio///’7¢ , j%ition by: s
L///él /0167X7,é \Wyé/

JO-0¢ X - gfl

MV\/

D i Gl ooy Lo
&W parlly” s’

245x4.
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DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION # 303
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Laboratory Report

Cage: URknown Subjects Number:
Edward G. Bremer - Victim :
7=-576
Specimens: 1 envelope addressed to Mr. A. Bremer, postmarked Minneepolis, )Minn.

January 25, 1934, 9:30 PM.
1 note beginning " If you were sincere in your statement,”

Examination requested by:  Division Office, St. Paul, Minn,
Date received: Jenuary 29, 1934

Examination requested: General and Fingerprint

52??/4/

Result of examination: e y4 Examination by:

35 - I NI s> 2y 4,
/4‘41'4( /,/VW~ ,J/\W/,J\é/ #{/7

Gy froiniots ot et
q,/r&pﬁ}/&f:, /ﬁ"’w% '

e f e L




DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION # 304
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Laboratory Report

Case: Unknown Subjects Number:
Edward G. Bremer - Victim
7-576

Specimens; 1 envelope addressed to Mr. Adolph Bremer, postmarked St. Paul, Minn.
Jan. 20, 1934 -- 1 Rote beginning "Do not pay Ransom Money"

1 letter and envelope writtén on stationery bearing the heeding of
C. E. McCracken --- Real Estate =-- the letter being signed
by C. E. McCracken.
. ion requested by: 1 envelope addressed with clippings from paper.
e Ottton 20 "% Postmarked Ninnespolis, Yinn, Jen. 23, 1934.

St. Paul, Minn,
Date received: Jenuary 29, 1934

Examination requested: Handwriting

Result o; examination:




DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION # =3
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Laboratory Report

Case: Unknown Subjects ‘ Number:
Edward G. Bremer - Victim
7=-576

Specimens: $ photographs of a "Road Chart" showing typed plens for
a"get away"after a crime. .

Examination requested by: Mr. Coffey

Date received: January 30, 1934

Examination requested: Typewriter comparison

Result of examination: Examination by:



’ DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION # 314
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Laboratory Report

Case: Unknown Subjects Number:

Edward G. Bremer - Victim
7-576

Specimens: 16 anonymous, crank and infarmation letters
Description attached

Examination requested by: Division Office, St. Paul, Minn,

Date received: Jenuary 31, 1934

Examination requested: Hendwrifing

&

Result of examination; z 4 Examination by:
I" -~ . J
'y, 4

45 \ '
g /fﬁ?f:p; < iraa iy % 4
M"M




DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Laboratory Report

Case: Unknown Subjects Number:
Edward G. Bremer - Victim
7-576
———-_’

Specimens: 10 encnymous letters ( Description attached )

Examination requested by: Diviasion Offive, St. Paul, Minn,

Date received: Feb. 1, 1934

Examination requested: Sandwriting

1/

Result of examination: Examination by:

328
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DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION # 336
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Laboratory Report

Case: Unknown Subjects Number:

Edward. G. Bremer - Victim
7=-576

Specimens: 1 automobile seat showing blood stains
1 bottle of cleaning fluid used in cleaning the seat of the car.

Examination requested by: Division Office, St. Peul, Minn,

Date received: Feb. 3, 1934

Examination requested: General Laboratory / i o,

 aandas

Result of examination: Examina¥lon by:

%%Q)ﬂm.
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DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION # 74¢
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Laboratory Report

Case: 4lvin Kerpis, with alieses, et el. Number:

Zdwerd G. Bremer - Victim 4
(F)» #=s-7-57¢

Specimens:l envelope addréssed tc ¥r. Edw. G. Bremer, postmarked St. louls,
Yo., April 2, 1934.
1 letter enclosed begins " Your letter of instructiond eand warning "

Examination requested by: S~int Paul Division 8ffice
Date received: April ¢, 1934

Examination requested: eneral and Fincerprint

Result of examination: Examination by:

' Lo =



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

TO MECHANICAL SECTION: /

DATE _4-20-40
Mr, Hendon
PLEASE PREPARE THE FOLLOWING FOR BA ROOM NO. 4244 PHONE __ 246
MIMEOGRAPHING [J proTosRAPHING [J pHOTOSTATING
I muLTiGRAPHING | L' oupLicrapnin [ muLTI-LITHING
: [(J ADDRESSOGRAPHING
g 4%““!—
_ KIND OF PAPER o |
NO. COPIES ) NEGATIVE
o::mc::s REQUESTED B SIZE OR
OF EACH LETTERHEAD ' PLAIN POSITIVE

KIDNAPING OF EDWARD GEQ BREVER,
87. PAUL,MINNESOTA :

History and Early Assocfjation of ¢

Abduction of Mr, Bremer

REMARKS OR DESCRIPTION {Copy ettached)

A
— , o
’ SIGNED d

u-16 ), "/\’ / ( % 7’ {7é R. c. mndon

APPROVED




PHOTOGRAPHIC

NEGATIVES

POSITIVES

CONTACT-PRINTS

ENLARGEMENTS

LANTERN SLIDES

MOUNTING
OPAQUING B
oy
DATE LEIIN
DELIVERED TIME = N;;;<%1 =
INITIAL = AN
) Ry
S @& 5o
3‘.2 TN ,';_7 '.‘.‘\\\:- {7 :
PRINTING S \geungy -
. = \ﬁ__'_':sv\‘/
DATE  INITIALS
SET
TYPED
J PROOFED
- - CORRECTED

PLATES MADE

RUN

ASSEMBLED
FOLDED
STAPLED

PUNCHED
CuT

DELIVERED

o —



CLEVELARD, OHIO

April 27, 1940

Ty Z‘;Dm, R IR s S S 5
"+ . Federal &ron ot xm.u.g.uu, e
‘ Mingtm, n.

5 ! dnin u rcfor o :aur Cter of larch 12, 19LO, SRR AT

eoncmin: the visit of Mr. EDWARD 34 DeA'GELO, Director of -

o Public Safety at Toledo, Ohio, and more particularly to the ;

" inqu part of DeABGELO as $o whether thers was in the - R
infornation concornin: 1uuvidm1 officers in RIS

v~
R R S y SN
T hau mxeuod a mnber of tﬂoi in tho mmlmd :

: office pertaining to this matter and find that practically au o ‘
. _of the infornation is ocomt in the Brekid file'and App&rcntly |
‘oenters arcund Captain GEOROGMIDMINZY, who was at that time ia RN

- sharge of the so-called squad of the Toledo Poliee ~ - ... =

Department, The essence of this information 1s that TIMINTY nnd TR
mesbers of his hoodlum squad were close associates of THIDD

and B°R RGU:, who operated the “Casino", a notorious night.

club 1A ‘toltdo which vas frequented some of the most notori-

1 7. summer persons L0 1dentified from photographs as belng ' ... .
" * mexbers of the arpis’ gang, were good custoxzers ltt.hc % -

" ous criminals. For exaiple, JOHN JXI , & bartender st . 7 07T “\:
thoCuimdurinxthomrofl ,rolmdthatdnringtbo - in

< 'Y‘ - . .[\,:
.- Casino where they were friendly with B:RT and TMECOORE AMOS; [ °°

. at during s preriod o Captain GFORGE mm:x, ART - , ’
| ﬁ'm, CHRIGH ¥, JOUAKMeCARTHY and JAY<GMBAFZLSKT, ald &
_meabers of the ao-ean hoodlun equed, mqucnu,y visited tbl

~ 'Casino and ordered drinh; that hé redalled yh one oceasion ¥

thcu officers wore &t the bar with wI! IS08 amd hnghd 1
Jotunammmumm tadﬂ.nktor“orybody;
~'in the Casing, including the dfficers.” As Apsther exam-le of - 2
> {nforeation farnished, it appéars URRAY, who was ia e T
% ‘{ntimate essoolation \dth assderg bl the | —:f )
193L, related that she BYNONANSURDEYTE,

. she gang, cane te T , Ohio, from Chicago, Ilinois inJ:mury
. 1934 with WILLIAX ’RARRISON and made contact at the Casingy .= .-
7. 'that later that sane day while they were at the Algeo Hotel, - ,n_v'g,

" she heard a coamotiom in EARRISOE's room :

afe o E

Prliaun £t £ J ¥ : = i
GHis s ERIAE o) BEOomaay. | L HEBERE g . T

o &, 2> A /
2/ > 7 ‘3/‘? , L\*ﬁ"":':- S APREG g0
. - ’1’ fx L‘“’” Qq . :‘d—',“;"i\i‘t\l
e - A



T T . mewmi .

¥r. John Edgar Boovor‘ &/21/40

advised by him that Captain GFORG: TIMINCY and some of his men
had been conducting some horseplay with him in the form of a
fake arrest; that during the summer of 1934 members of the
Barker-Karpis gang were in oonstant association with B'RT and

.. THECDORE APCI)S at the Casino; that she saw TININTY st the Casino

; with some of the members of the gang on two separate ooouioua ERASEEN

7. that one night ia the Casino she not twg/tables p!lh(
- fogpther and observed thay ARTHUR R}é IARK®R ond CHARIRS
ITZOTRALD were sitting at the fables with Captain GSORGE
'IMINCY and several other people; that ea Another odcasion she ;
-7 aaW ARTHUR R &DOC" BARKER and CHARLES J, VITZGFRALD littlnc
‘st & tedlé with GEOROE TIMINEY, drinking and having a good uu,
" that on the whole TIMINSY appur.d to be very friendly with i i
 various men members of the Barker-Xarpis gang and referred te -
tha- by tboir ooauon nma, md thoy often uuvd TIIIIE! "!‘Il". =
IR SR m tu.u r-noctod M 305‘.!5% -ho m u I
mtcreat 1a the *Jovial Clud?, & gaadbling houo, ocated at 631
"8t Clalr Street, Toledo, as well as an interest in the '!'ortr- ‘*‘«:;
"Second Street Cafe®, and who, I understand, subsequently m

- t

often went fishing together; that he, ROSCOE, becane acquainted
with varicus mexabers of the Barker-Karple gang in the summer of
1934 at the Casino, thereafter associating with them, and that
eoemees hey, ROS00B, was an ex-oonviet, having previously served 14 morths
’ of an indetorninate sentence u the Ohio States l-tomtory !.n '

Lo, sbout 915 en & shars of receiving etelem property, i FRn
‘ " " fhere s mmonu -unu- !.nfomuuol eonuind h ; "
RES ', "the f114s relative to Cartaln GEOROE TDANEY, but X believe 18 . ./

significant to note that he was not pﬂamkd on & charp of
_ harboring meabers of the Barknr—hrph m e .

1951 rm.%@amungum;rgmma kx
(2 ¥ ped

Agent .3, PILL had & oonference -ﬁhm.tonon«mm,
a8 well as CiSy Manager and Safety Director JOHN N, EDY, amd
-»ordl,rnhtodtothuthqintoru&iunppnrhchthctun -
relative to irregularities s improper "eonduct on the pu-t of m

S pmom). of the Toledo Police b.p-rma\. je Jfatin i

N toe f1100 di0 reflect that 1a goleection ith the *“
\stigetion of the sase srkitled, QEORGIGUEGAR, with elisses; & %

. sentenced for Wis pmiupauon in the yobbery ef the magl """ %, v’

train at Garrettsville, Ohio, T 1935, has roht-d :
- that Captain GEORGE rnmcsr QM of the Toledo pii

--Police Departasnt were very goed s of his and that they RUCSTRENER

e s LT R g



¥r. John Edgar Hoover L/27/L0

¥  menbers of the eonfidence men de of the Detect; e Bnroan e
'l'olcdo Polioe Department, had a connection with soniidence -in L

S ..f,, m m u '.' : :
puriu rehmi-y 1939 chargu wore filed aguuz

* " Captaln GEOROE TTUINTY by Snief of Police RAY ALIZN, ot whish ° -
.~ time some of the irregularities oa the part of rmm during tho ;;} '

. e . “oourse of the Breidd investigation were Yrought TDONEY

"" when he took the stand, denied that he knew HARR}Y-ALPBELL or “*-.-;_-
WILLIE HARRISON, and contended that Chief ALL™Mvias atteapting /-

" to got him out of the department due to the faet that he was "

7“of the Catholic faith, The result of this hearing was that - -
_TIMINEY was found guilty in eight counts of absence withowt .~~~ : : -

leave, found guilty on one eount of disobedience, tut was
found not guilty of gross neglect of duty. TININZY was there-
upon given a 90-day suspension, but was not reduced in rank or
punishod in  any other e oo S
g . The uaidont ngont.- of this office tt. foledo oonumn
to 1nforn as that it 1s common discussion that Captaim QRORGE .-
- TIMINXY will be placed in charge of the vicesmad at practically :
any time and more partiocularly, Agent R.J. LALLY {nforms me that X
llr. DeANGTLO entertains the opinion that TIMINEY has reformed - -
" and that he 1:111 probtbly m hin in ehtm of t.ho aight. deteo-
uvo uqud. v e : . v

Z I‘n.viu'of th‘ fug tm ouonud.ly 011 ot tho lntom—
ucn hu upom the authority of the Buretu, besa fuvnished orally

Mr, DeARGELD apparently entertains a high opinion of Captaim

'gom TIMINEY in spite of any information whieh he bas otatned

Trom Chief RAY AL!.“:I anxd 1n apite of your remarks to hinm concern
_ing TININEY, ‘I do not foel that it would serve wuofulpurnou :
“to furnish Mr. DeANCFL0 with any of the information in our files

" gt She present time. JU may be stated, however, that Mr, n-wcm.o
.7 sinos his visit in Washington has not called or ommiutod with

me in any manner rslative to any desired information.

Very truly yours,

¥.L. LISTERMAKR
¥LL/1rl Special Agent in Charge

F et aly ORAL 1 m.m f-Vietin; WATIONAL STOLEN PROF RYY A Acr e
i an informant lated thut QEOROE Tt IN=Y,
. LARGENDCRY, ROBE FISLDING, CARNAIARTUNG and OWRI: lumu,

‘in Toledo whereby those officers obtained 155 of every "ecore® . . e -
. 'made by confidente men in Toledo apd that the *fixeg? with tm
. Il'oledo 1’011« popartunt wore § ,

B L IR

%o Onief of Police RAY ALLEX and in view of the further fast tha.t o



J

only one Ccar.

£pril &, 19%3&%&&1‘
o !RDL314i/
| o;w' Wy Foi 1w gg;s_czqg
aLvIy Onpns -y
P i. “APPRFHENSICN
< Y. .. " NE¥ QLLSANS :
;:"‘;;5‘ uzr 1, 1986 ;

were ltving.

’Subjecta were found in the

. . ML .. =

Y e

U8, D PARTMENT

FEDtRAL BURE AU CF INVESTIGATION
5 MAY 7

194 y :
usncL

e g acnorandun by Hr. ?hnu datad April 80, 1936,-_; '
adutaea that at 11:55 a.n. o8 Aprii S
Connelley telephoned the Dureau [fronm
he had Just retyrned from Jackeon, Lisstissippt,

- _$nformant GracefColdstein, after ‘o T

- finally gave the eract address tn New Orleans where nubjccta

s ¥r, Connelley had losked the place oper, . -
" gscertoined ¢t was located on @ Boulevard and on a very

busy corner and definitely somnesne was $here,

"~ that he was of oourse going to ma¥Ye & survey of the . ..
sttuatton, get thex all in there and then kit the place,
the railcd probally tarin; place the followin

Ze advisec the aparir.znt wae on the bottorn floor o2 a

. threc=-story agpartacnt housc. cont oIt

1986 Inspectior
Néw Orleans sduising
vhere
urs of quc:ttontng,

He advised

norning.

L "
S ‘ P W
RS

i, Connellcy,further advtacd addttlounl

cqutpaent and Agenta vere being crrangcd fbr.“

““

.

" e Director dapcrted,fron New Yorkx cttﬁ by, -

S . The oharterqn p!anc‘fre- Iip Ibrk crrtvcd tl' '
) Hbu Orleana ut 11:80 p.n. the 0030 cvcntny, S
T oI
i Ih e ncnorandua prcpercd by Hr. T} L,
th 2 1936, tt 1o sct forth that on Yay las about moon the
S pouac; that they lest imnmedictely

- thereafter driviny two autdnidifes ard later returned with
There were two men and one woman in the partye.

chartercd plane at 4:50 p.m, the same day, this Letng - :

3:30 pems Hew Orleans time, Which was exactly € hours: cnd~<-:

35 minutes after recetving ‘word that the most recent - -

~ location qfltotpta was ¥nown,
out at 11:55 Gene,

O

X»'f 1{’\ '
Cuinn on

Plans wvere made ancd the raiding party vent to the raid

location adout 5:15 p. n., whtch was the bustest tire o/ the

FICS DESTROYED VT (‘ s

f\ _, / 168 MAR 25 1965

\p" €J ?»v""tk‘: g“‘%{:
noaTe ot

ety

As Mr, Connelley potntcd ;—V“”
- someone baa apparently 1living tn the
-'apartaeut,.howcver, it-wac uot kuown Dho -tght ba tﬂdrc.‘




Yemorandum for the Director -2- 4pril 8, 1540

day at the cormer o7 Canal Street and Jeyf Davis Eoulcvard.

A group conststing of the Dlirector, Connelley, Brantley, -

"Hurt and Buchanan, were to go $o t&c.front door, bowcver,

68 the Agents were adout to pass the Aouse t0 park the ccra

tn the next dlock and oome dack with ¢he guns on foot,

the two subjects come oud, - The Agents, led by she Dtreotor;

Jumped out of the car and demanded Subjccta surrender

Just as Xarpis and Hunter snd the woman vtth then vcrc
'3about to cntcr thctr cutonobtlc.ﬁ;;,,x

2 .;

5 _,( ‘f ’
;ﬁ AR chpectfullv,
S ,J. ,_&acy ~ o
. L RS -.‘~ . T ~,
: -
K o
s [ ~
st .
3 - - (=
.
.
. \:A ) 4' . e
= R K . . .
: PO A ?
£, . R . w T & - :




(\., ) vo-s ) » r. Tolsen

. Nathey

|

Orrice of DIRECTOR
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION mpl Glezg

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE Mr. Ladd

|

|

"r. Cotftey
i mr. Egan
Record of Telephone Call or Visitor "r. Glevin ____
Mr. Rarbe
April 21, 1940. mr. Lester
Mr. Hendon

|

Mr. Mcintire

l

Time 11235 AX

)"’ Wr. Rosen
Name Iliss Dells;lfgugns' 621 E:ast Quinn Yamm

Mr. Nishols

|

|

Grand Avenue, Decatur, Ill. tele, wrter__
mr. Schildecker
< Referred to : iss Beshm
}g 'J nps oo
T Detalils: "Il/ t)!‘
/
}§ q 15&4’{

~ Stated she wanted to report a suspicious large
house in the 600 block of East Grand Avenue,
the number of which is probably 613. She
stated she knows this house had some connection
with the Bremer kidnaping case. She stated

she didn't want the call to Washington to cost

her too much and disconnected before any detail:
could be secured.

i RECORDED

&
INDEXED

/)




GR¢EL¥ ;

Lo b Yo your information, em April 21, '
Dollll’wou givin;hor.ddronu&lhat&mdhm
Doutur, is, telephonically contacted the Bureau to
ﬁroport a susploious hra house in the 600 blaock of Rast
Grand Avenus, possibly 613, which she indicated Ii;ht
uon- opmotion-ith the mwmpmcm T

R e e es Powers declined to ¢1n further informetion
concerning her suspicions as she did not want to pay the cost
of the telephons call. Aooordingly, she disoomoctcd befors
uny dot-lila vonld bo socured, o

T e Burem dosires t&t Miss Pomc bo !.nhro
mnd in tho near future in order that all of hr Momtm
eomrni.ng tbh matter lv bo ﬁny dcﬂlupod.
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JOHN EDGAR HOOVER (( A ' ) Mr T- 1eon
DIRECTOR P Mr. Nathan __..ee.

Federal Burran of Inuvestigation

Mr.

¥nited States Bepartment of Justice

Mr. EQRD . ccnarsinmnne

L Glevin e

' HMashington, D. ¢. mr - .

D268 ’ Lo

April 29, 1940 e
WMier Gends ...
\/ MEMORANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR
i O
y/ RE: BREKID

I desire to suggest the advisability of
requesting the Bureau of Prisons to take a new set of
the fingerprints of AlvinXKarpis. It is noted that he

was apprehended in 1936, at which time his fingerprints
were found to have been mutilated.

I believe that it would be interesting to
find out the condition of the fingers at the present time,
whether they have healed and the ridges returned to their

normal condition or just the status of the scars appearing
on his fingers at this time.

Respectf

REOORD freme "‘:w« o B o A v
wole” V|1 S 2= /576 %

FEDERAL BUREAL GF INVESTR 1.0 |
MAY 22 194
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May 11, 1940
LT

Spocid lgent in Chlrgo
- Ban !‘rnnchco, c:urornh

tt 10 -uggutea uut h; t.ho onnt u is
pouiblo for you to arrange thiough the Warden at
Alcatras to secure & new get of fingerprints of Alvia .
M.mhfomdodto;hohm&uforwomim- P
_tion to determine whether there has been any change im - ./ =o'
- the ridge formation during the time sinco 1936 when hil ;"fzi;
Afingorupc had boan opentod ol. r e Lot el

NG _ ,

I do not, howevor, dosiro that any foml
roquest be made for these prints, and desire that you
obtain them only if pousiblo to do 80 infomlly throwh

o e W g

MA]LED

;_, el

e, Quion Tomw 3 : = NDO

ST

Pors. Flles . - P Ut BLOoAL T BRGISTIG
U, ¢ LRPARTMGG G JUSTH -

Adm. Flles I

Toeur Rosm

. Yrey |

" miss Gendy




Springfield, Illinois

R apoo Agcne u) :om m, -c.
_ tbit ornoo. was uttoaun; Orand Jury proseedings at sprzngmu.
-7 Illinols, he was sontacted by Mr, CONSTANT BROVM, a reputable
- snd well known eitizen of Bureau County, Il1linois, who resides
- at Wyanet, Illinols, and who &s President of the First National
Bank of Wysnet, ‘lymt, nli.noil. who furnished the fonovtn; B
l.ntomﬁna 5 . G ).c S P i
l-.mmhuﬁ-thhumohotu.mh.q .
m, with alisses, Pugitive (1.0, 1252) through the marriage of -
his mieoe, daughter of his oldest brother, to Dre MRAN; that
somotime ago & Deputy Sheriff from the office of Sheriff EDMUND J.
WELTERS, Ottawa, Illinois, eane to his residence at Wysnet, Illinois,
and eonfidentielly informed him that Dre MURAN had been killed, and
burled alongside the Fox River, near Ottawa, Illinois, This informatiom
was conveyed to Mre BROTE for the reason that the Sheriffts Offioce
- knew that Mre BRO™ was an wncls of Dre MORAN, and had displayed
interest as to his whereabouts after BRO*N had read in the Ameriomm
Nagasinge and other publications that Dre. MORAN had been thrown into - '
.boqotnw and his body never recovereds = - 'F/ \f //v- R

S w years azo, Wre BRO™X £5ve nmm “'1. ae qHD"lI “P““FQ.”JAT!(JJ

. occasions, o Dre WOSAR and his nises, when he had 1 iﬁq !

7 were im dire need of funds, and Wr mmhnhﬂ.ng)q

. "' _these funds, as he has done for maxy individuals anw“?coww \940 l

.7 I8 48 & well Inown faot that Mre BROWE is & very wealthy Mﬂ% o4 JUSUICE
e nd Mvu p«t )hum h uohtin; pooplo huyo o -

SRS I' mm mua ﬁntumophinn ﬂxmh—u
Whtﬁohfmﬂmumnyﬂbyml ty Sheriff s - -

sorreot, end that full detalls pertaining to the tion of the ,

-body of Dr. MORAN eould de obtalned from Sheriff RUMUND J. WELTERS, ..

Nre BRONE furtdher stated that in his opinion Sheriff WELTRRS 1s & "~~~

 1aw enforoenent offiocer who makes it his business to learn and be

‘kept advised of information of the type related above.

y €

]



S8AC~Chicagoe - May 13, 1940

A l-. EM lho rohtod ﬁut u'- mslrornr wife 18 u.
" married to a nan by the name of SIERE (phaonetic), snd "'..uﬂﬂt
vi& hr son md h\u!n.nd 1n Indhmpeu.. S St

£

S ho .'bou 1s tnnnnithd ror your inforutlau. nad 1® h R
“suggested that conteot be had with Sheriff WELTERS, During the = -

0. eourse of the interview Sh.ru't mms nqy bo .dv!ud or th.
B ‘source of thu hxtomtiu. -




JOHN EDGAR HOOVER

DIRECTOR

ik Chcenyo YO

Federal Bureau of Inuestigation

¥nited Btates Department of Justice
HWashington, . ¢.
7-576 X \

MEMORANDUM FOR MR, E, A, TAMM

Q
Re: BREKID

For your information, on May 7, 1940 a Special Agent
of the Springfield Office, while attending a Grand J
sentation at Springfield, was contacted by Mr. Consta own,
a reputable and well known citizen, who resides at Wyanét,
I1linois, and who is President of the First National Bank in
that CiWQ

Mr. Brown informed the Agent that he was the
uncle of Dr, Joseph P, Moran, w.as., Fugitive, I. 0. #1232,
through the marriage of his niece to Dr. Moran; that some time
ago a deputy from the office of Sheriff Edmund J. Welters,
Ottawa, Illinois, came to his residence at Wyanet, Illinois to
confidentially inform him that Dr, Moran had been killed and
buried along the Fox River near Ottawa. It appears this infor-
mation was conveyed to Mr, Brown as the Sheriff's Office was
aware of his relationship to Dr., Moran and the fact that he
was genuinely interested in knowing Moran'!s whereabouts if
possible, Mr, Brown informed the Agent that in his opinion
there was no doubt but that. the information canveyed to him
was correct; further, that the full details of this matter
could be obtained from Sheriff Welters at Ottawa.

These data were obtained from an inter-office letter
from the Springfield Division to the Chicago Office dated May
13, 1940; however, in order to insure that this will be given
active investigative attention, there is attached hereto a
letter to the Chicago Office requesting that this information
be given thorough and immediate action.

Respectfully,

7L D A

GAIEN N, WI
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| e Mctmtive -

Mr. Quine Temm E_

L~

e )
wor. Nichos Sy

'rm

Adm. Files

Pers. Flles Lo, ;-,
Tour Room

mr. Traey Vi

|

Mise Gondy

-muaion addressed to your office on May 13, 21940, regarding

e O o S .

i e RIS SR S

Yy 24, 1940

' Raforance Ls mads Vo Ahe Lotter fren the Sprinefield
. 4nformation received from lir, Constant Brown of Syanet I114nods
%0 the effect that Dr, Jossph Pe lloun, with slisses, the -

uxbioct of Identification Order #1232, was knhd
, the Fax River near Ottaws, mlmh. o rak? K e

The suggestion that Sheriff Edmund J, Welters of
Ottawa is in possession of additional information in this
. eonnection has been noted and it ia Qesired that this matter.
boamxmmumuhommnmummmm
Mmddmuautdmtmdmh
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Fedreral Burean of Inuestigation
United States Department of Justice

San Francisco, California
June 3, 1940

Director,
Federal Bureau of Investigation,
Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir: RE: BREXID

Reference is made to Bureau letter dated
May 11, 1940, suggesting that if possible, withofit making a

formal request, the fingerprints of ALVI “f  Alcatraz
Penitentiary, be obtained and forwerded to the Bureau. ~

On May 16, 1940, in the absence of the -
Warden, an agent of 8 office discreetly interviewed the
Associate Warden, Mr/ MIILER, at Alcatraz, relative to obtain- .,
ing the desired fingerprints. MILLER advised that he would
refer this matter to the Warden upon his return and suggested °
that this office direct a letter to the Warden setting forth
a request to obtain the fingerprints of KARPIS. In accordance
with Bureau instructions this was not done. '

On May 22, 1940 MILLER was again contacted
and advised that he had discussed this matter with the Warden
and that he felt KARPIS should not be fingerprinted at this
time for the reason thay_‘lgARPIS_JLs_thﬂgg__@}ong very well and
there being no reason to bring him to the office for anything
'6156, the Warden fegls such Actlon may antagonize KARPIS, which
“1§ ot desired. MILLER explained that KARPIS would take the
attitude that he had been sentenced, was serving his time, and
would see no reason why he should submit to being again finger-
printed, or being bothered in his prison life.

It was suggested to MILLER that if an

occasion arises where KARPIS is brought out for any other reason,

that his fingerprints might then be obtained without the result
feared by the Warden, to which MILLER agreed indicating that

should such occasion present itself he would endeavor to obtain [, +”
- the desired fingerprint impressions. . _
e de ngerp pRECORDED & INDEXER 7 cm e i

Very truly yours, |-eneral Luscuiinrin. o

CGC:MIA

- ————

-
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FBI KANSAS CITY 6-6=40 3=35'PM MWD -~~~ =

DIRECToﬂV/' RS - AR
CASS IusHC DONALD, HABEAS coapus VATTER. JUDGE RICHARD J HOPKINS -

\_—____—-—.
-Us DISTRICT COURT RELEASEC MCDONALD ON HABEAS CORPUS WRIT KANSAS

CITY KANSAS TODAY ON OWN RECOGNIZANCE OF TWENTYFIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS.

USA OFFICE ADVISES CASE WILL BE APPEALED TO US CIRCUIT COURT OF
APPEALS. AM INFORMED THAT MCDONALD HAS MADE THE STATEMENT THAT

Iy

HE EXPECTS TO PROCEED FROM LEAVENWORTH TO DETROIT MICHIGAN WHERE

RECORDED COPY FILED TN G - .9~ - -

HE WILL GO FISHINGs . ~ ~ = 1.

BRANTLEY ;»;2_1_;v.;_f§;ﬁ;,f;,3?3;f}gi

~ ACK AND HOLD- ' j{;?;’ ‘;;tzvé {;;'577’"1;- }
|OK FBI WASH DC sncz,:ﬂ;gfﬁ S o
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JOHN EDGAR HOOVER ,
DIRECTOR -

Federal Burean of Inuestigation
HAnited States Department of Justice

Mashinpgton, BD. &,
GNV/:CS June 8, 1940

MFEMORANDUM FOR MR, E, A, FAMM

¢ | o

> RE: " BREKID
0 Reference is made to the teletype from the Kansas City

Office of June 6, 1940, calling attention togphe release of
Cassius McDonald by Federal Judge Richard J/§Hopkins on a writ
of habeas corpus, :

\ Pursuant to your request, there is attached for your
"/ approval a memorandum for Assistant Attorney General O, John
7 Rogge of the Criminal Division, calling attention to this

]

T flsgrant action, '
. \

It is noted the teletype from the Kansas City Office ~

did not enlarge upon the reasons for Judge Hopkins granting '

the writ, In order that this information might be obtained }

for inclusion in the attached memorandum, I telephonically con- K

tacted Special Agent in Charge Brantley on this date,

Mr, Brantley stated the writ was granted largely on ~!
the grounds that McDonald was ndt represented by competent ~J
legal counsel during the time of his trial, as the allegation
was that the attorney was intoxicated during this period
of time, Mr, Brantley advised that Judge Hopkins has not ren-
dered a formal opinion in this matter, but that such action
will be taken at some subsequent date, and that when the
opinion is rendered a copy will be forwarded to the Bureau,

) Coev o vITEY TY

. » (c_) - Mr, Brantley stated the United States Attorney's
R Office in Kansas City, Kansas, was highly indignant over the

‘- action of Judge Hopkins in this matter and plans to stress the
appeal to the United States Circuit Court of Appeals,

o
VL

'’

RE3D

— Mr. Brantley called sttention to the fact that Judge

' ) Hopkins has always been & problem in that district, as evidenced

* " by his leniency in handling criminal cases., It is noted previous
complaints have been received concerning this Federal Judge, as
evidenced in the Bureau's file $#62-52721, L

WE  _use % )7 fjﬁ‘
£ gint ¥ "*/"/Galen N wilds! 3 CJUN 18 fe4¢

R

N

LD OF INVECTISA T

Ty 4 Respectfully, J- y';é__ I
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. . McDonald
case, ﬁ%m

-bdefore dbe
tonmrl.ng

GNW3CS

7;-576 / 5/6 5'

wrid

of habess corpus

rmrnpuuw. ncmrohuodou.u.mbondd

‘\

‘?; " Inis decres by Judgo

warranted in view of the information
investigation of the Rremer ndmpp

rtant part.

ey '? 13 ’t" s hn’t", .('":._‘::5";"“" ,." :. "
; - i

\'.

sy 1 Sou I fool, 1o wn- .
Case in which Cud.ul
licauon in that -

in amending

Pederal Xidnapping Statute on January 24, 1936, to punish
those individuals who received or disposed of ransom moneys,

lmouing thu to bc m rogard to a vtoht.!.on ot thia St.atuto.

: of !durd oeorgo Brcur oocnmd
. on Jarmuy 17, 1934, when he was taken from St, Paul
Minnesots, and transported by sutomobile to Bensenville,
INlinois, where he was hold captive until Fedbruary 7, 1
returned to Rochester, jiinnescta, and released .
pvunt of ransom 1n tho mmt of 3200,000.

s

'l'bo

nu crld.nal mpmttlu ot tho indidduah l.a-

'":.Vvolvod in thet daring erime may

Kb b.
.. the iddnapping was in part perfoimed by
DY 'Klrpi! gang, hnlnding, in eddition, Earry Campdell,
.. Davis, Oliver A. Berg, Harry smu-’ and u:.unwe.ng-
v ,dmmmtmmgomumtm, )

,‘="i\ , -L..

apprecisted by no
nesbers of e%a.:ﬁ.

;3‘: ‘

wEL douro to uu yonr attmtion to thg}aetiou at;' T L
». :'Poderul Mao Richard J, Hopkins, United States Distriet - -
Kansas City, Kansas, in zmt!.ng on Juns 6, 19w, by
Cassius MoDonal4, &

A ,.;;mx ) '
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CRECORDED OT ¢



Nemorandum for Assistant Attormey Page 2
General 0, John Rogge

- - PR - . - e “3 r e . - - .'4'..7 T L PRI
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o 55

‘fﬁm mu. nguurod ot the M1 conodor(p nqm fn ¥emd, 5%
£z ha been referred to the manager, Joe Adame, by . | -
<" Cassius Mo . Aans, becauss of his soquaintanceshlp with .7 %

. McDonald, assisted Fred Barker, and his mother, Kate Barker, .. <. -
" _in obtaining a residence at Cidavaha, Florida, snd also & h{a-. R
7, out for Alvin Karpls and Dolores vaang in uiun nou . oL ey
i,,. = ~- n'e‘ EEL N s

=5 T mvutlutlon uubnahodmtbm&ptnbo ;7_
1 , and Jan 17, 1935, Cessius McDonald conferred fre- -
N 1y with ammmmnmnm
.o medorg Hotel in Wlasd, andmmarnoocum-aatﬂp
:tmthmuﬁwm,m. ; ,‘,.,_,,_‘;.» .; A
nmmbmmwtmms,lm,mm
muum,mmmmmnm npprmdmtdy r"‘/
$18,000 of the Bremer rensom woney m,oo6
which on the following day was nohangod for 81,000 hﬂ.ns.
On Septesber 10, 1934, NoDonald and Harrison again
tonamthorolcmmldmhmgod approximately $72,000 of
mu:-mw-nhommmmzmm-u,ﬁooum.
rounmormuooounsmmwro in the
. home of Fred and t.o!u‘kor“
wore both killad while : mmmutﬁymui
ey R o

TR gl e e »: 2k

v‘

| e B
. on February
the same daté by s Federal Grand Jury’

y
} Ve

e ebteined the impression that NcDonald Rad some pesulisrities -
w.im_____ -~ OF complexes of other than a normal person, snd first suspended " -~

Mr. Qlawvin

e e

M. Nichels
——

i B e ——

Mr. Resen

- o cammmm—

mr. Yracy

Miss Gandy
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lh meeum ‘ ]
-8 writ of hadbeas corpus was filed on b . :
tates Distriet Court for the nhtr!m.
‘_19”0 The prinoipel allagat
~of Surisdiction and procedural
%5 also that MoDonsld was deprived
~ tinoth:n*tml._ S N
g sh e : ;

7317 hese aXlegations are




Mezorandum for Assistant Attormey Page &

R A

R SR 4 . Ty P a ) - et " s '5,"‘&* . "“ﬂv‘
| mage 4 Y P S j
L {~ The United States Xansas City, _
' Eansas, has informed representatives of this Buresu that this P

 wcom . .. OABE be appealed to the United States Cireuit Cowrt of .- o
35 b‘, e baee o0 ; _w. n ,'. I_ Ai, J ‘,:., l "\,,..'_.‘h“ this m be d‘. < S

PR . cal et ey
" M. ggam

e ——————

Mr. Glavin

Wr. Nichels

R

Mr. Neadon

Mr. Rosen

Nr. Tracy —

Miss Gandy




¥emorandum for Assistant Attorney Page $
' General O, John Rogge

to serve the Just punishment
o wi tho Braur m..;; '

e

Mr. Glwin
-

Mr. Nicheis

Mr. Hondon

mMr. Reson

ar. Tracy

ntiss Gandy
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KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI
JUNE 8, 1940

Honorable 8. 8. llexander‘ R R S S T g
: United States Attorney . - !
Topeka, Kansas e ; | >
R B N - B T
; At.tentiont llr. Homer Davis RS
e e e lasist.ant United States Attornoy

gl E T Res cass1ugHicponaLp - pmxnonm;
T R Ty e MISCELLANFOUS - PETITION ron
SR AR WRIT OF HABEAS GORPUS - - "
Dear Sirl o o -
It is kindly requested that you fumish me a copy of e

the opinion of t.he Court in this mttor. J '

9‘ .
",‘}

)

" Very truly yours, ....

°)

e e e e e . DWIGHT BRANTLEY .
‘ R 8pecial Agent in Charge
62-1395 - . oo
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Kansas City, Missouri
June 6, 1940
2 Director

Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washingtdbn, D. C.

, , .- MISCELLANEOUS - PETITION -

' ' *7 .=, FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS S

You are advised that on June 6, 1940, Assistant . . L

Unit.ed States Attorney HOMER DAVIS of Topeka, Kansas, in- couit e

_ formed me that Judge RICHARD J. HOPKINS of the United States )

- District Court released McDONALD on a Habeas Corpus Writ "~
at Kansas Oity, Kansas, today, such release being on the ’
personal recognizance of McDONALD in the sum of $2500. .~
Mr, DAVIS stated that the case will be nppoaled to the United

. %tatea circuit Court of Appeals. s ’\._ o e T

x: .
’v

rollowing tho ruling of t.he court, chONALD was
‘taken to the United States Penitentiary at Leavenworth, He -

.was released from that institution today, according to in- .. - .
formation furnished me by Warden ROBERT H., HUDSPETH. I was . ...
informed by Mr. HUDSPETH that McDONALD will leave Leavenworth

this evening and proceed to Detroit, Michigan, thence to
Watersmeet, Michigan, thereafter it being his intention to

€0 to Eagle River, Wisconsin. He expects to do some fiabing,

he mfomed those around the penitontiary : v A

Ly

' Infomation as to tho release of lchX)‘JALD was furnishod
the Bureau by telotype on J’une 6 191.0. . -

. x‘.A
,&

Any other developments in this matter vill be promptly
. furnished the Bm‘eau. . A

/ a/ Dwight Brantlcy ,
- DNIGHT BRANTLEY -
Spec:lal Lgent 1n Charge“

P
oo

'DB;HD v o
cct llilwaukeo . .;**- =

‘62'.1?9:‘;‘?&3: . macompma ey 1= 57 wm /
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KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI
JUNE 8, 1940

Federa.l Bureau of Investigatio
Washington,‘n.fcg ,n\'.;;;A.__

MISCELLANEOUS
lRIT 0‘7‘ HABELS OOBPUS

- PET.LTION FOR

Dear airl

R Please refer to w letter of Juno 6, ¢9l.0, in 'connoction ' L
with this matter, which reflects the release on Jwne 6, 191. '
chONALD by the United %ates District Court 1n Kansaa.

o " You are advised that lr. HOMER DAVIS, Assistant Uni‘bed B
States Attomoy, Topeka, Kansas, has told me that United States - -
strict Judge KICHARD J, HOFKINS predicated the granting of the .
it largely upon finding that the attorney for McDONALD _gvmm'r

"JENNINGS, REPRESENTING McDONALD at the time of his trial, was
“allegedly drunk during most of the trial proceedings, which 4n .=

the opinion of the Court emounted to an inadequate represente “ion
DAVIS steted that the Judge intimated
“ind that the United States District Court in
, Minnesota did not have jurisdiction to try the cause, suggesting

" no overt act was committed in Minnesota.

the Judge will render & memorandum opinion in the case, but that

- he has no idea when such an opinion willi be forthcoming.

stated that from past experiences with Judge HOPKINS, such opinion
may be rendered within a month or that it may be six mon ths, -
‘I have requested Mr. DAVIS to furnish this office with a copy 6f

such opinion when it is rendered.

Y

g1

-

QT
e N

of the defendant, McDONALD.
also that he may

Mr. DAVIS stated that
Mr. DAVIS

/,/ n.ight Brantiﬁy

. ° DWIGHT BRANTLEY v’ -+
s 8pocial Agent in Charg. :

7_...__.5;%-" /,s

T
t‘.;

HPDP[\l

V)

V¢

ORIGINAL wrr .-,



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1

THI8 case orIGINATED AT CINCINNATI, OHIO

REPORT MADE AT

DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR

WHICH MADE

with. ‘ ,mmpmc- oasmuc'rmn OF JUSTICE
AN, with aliases, ' ING OF FUGITIVES, NATIONAL |

OLDSTEIN, with ahasea"_" TAT

Lo erback an Franciseo s calit; ? ordered o
- petition for writ of- habeaa m.t_s filod by
K AVIS denied. ‘ g

Beport ot‘ Special Agent G. G. CMBEII., Sa.n l"rancisco, California.,
April 8, 19406 < T N. ; B

DE"‘AILS :

-t e T D e

On Iay 22, 1940, agent was advised by and ‘verified through JAMES VEISH,
Deputy U, S. Court Clerk, San Francisco, Calif,, that Federal Judge HARCLD
IOUDERBACK ©F this city had on May 20, 1940, prdered thg@ition for ln'it ot

e s e

,.\ habéas™ corpu corpus Tiled 5 VOLNEY DAVIS denied. j; It ;,_ o ;
4." . .-1”"?-"." P ~if E: oS 3 .
S AR REFERRED UPON COMPIEI‘ION ro o:mcs m-* baxem

‘O nd'r WRITE IN THESK SPACES -

|2 Cincinnati

§A74 € é; JWI 2 9 1940

N

2 San Francisco
1 U, S. Atty. San Francisco, Cal.

13 st. Paul (1 U, S. Atty. St. Paule;\.)<
_]._GhJ.na.gn_(.Inr.omat.im




Omaha, Nebraska
July 3, 1940

N R ‘j 2w
o S ‘. :,’ '4 : %
- - T < 5

Edem suasau oF mvesnem 1

“C At

1.0 s DEPARTMENT or JUS‘ncg
o | -

--;«-_-{i ¥ On :u. 10.‘ 1940, noxm AX DR VENTER
oallod st the Omaha ¥ield Division, . VE§ PR VENTXI
27 laborer. Ne advised that sometime .ge. e vas .
. box car, and his handdag was stolez by an tndiﬂmt wvho he mov /
“dDelieves s LYMAN MACE, XNe stated that MACE hangs around nlhrl' B
“- 7. Employmend Office, 11th and Farnam Btruh 1: Omaha .aa chlu S
Feil el bo 'y voldor n& 011 ﬂoll vorbor. ; b LW T

- YRR

o lo ctate& tht nccntly he md She nangor ef the uplo:- P

’ nnt office engaged MACE ia conversation and MACE decame quite .~ -~

~ dDoastful of his eriminal activities. Xe stated that MACE olalmed '
_that he had previously mmggled firsaras ia the vieinity of NMimneapolls °
and St. Faul $0 a group of individuals who were later arrested in

that viecinity for handling the weapons. It was not e¢lear whether

these guns were being sent from the United States or vhat use was

, being made of them, but HACE made the stateoment that they had sou

_ anlu Automaticse vhich eost the Gonrunt M&O vholouh o

T ——

S Re advtud. that WACE also hac uu tho noq that h. R

nlopt “fm oountry churches and school houses with PRETTY BOY FIOYID .

- ¢ and ALVIN KAEPIS, gnd olaimed that at cme 3ime Re had drives o ,

" bulletprocf La Salle automodile for KARPIS, and on One oocasiom ° o

when YAEPIS was staylng 1n a hotel Is Tentueky, former Special Lcnt o

. in Charge MILVIN PURVIS came $0 the hotel with a machine gmm for .- .
_'$he purposs of epprehending KARPIS single handed and that KARPIS

< escaped., NACR $s alao supposed to Rave told VAW DB VENTER $hat .
% KARPIS¢ r.mr LLU Ohdef of Polige, and his pacle ‘was Nayer ia th

m'h VENYEE e300 olains that MACE .am.a M= he S E

| nppoud to Rave been Xilled ia Kansas and that Y mmt ina uo

couoct S). 600 rev I for hie unpSS»d lutl, AL e ~;

>
L ,}

7" NACE 12 as0 reportet to have mad the mimn hat he _
tvered the -oney in the BFINER nﬁﬂalﬂn& Q&“. hdod o

FACE aleo made tho statoment that he is hot in St. Paul.

L —



Letter to St. Paul, 7/3/40. Re: BREXID

I'A! m mms dnorlbod I-IHAI x.\c: as tonov;x

“¥ears & flu dni- Jacht nl S
_uniform, a cap vith a black uu.
uul nuq top. o

¥

e
Vig o ale

. HACS, " 1. ot DeL1Gvee That There 1s uch Iralh connocted vita i
m: . _;j: . '_ i

‘;.Ar- .

o Inamch as ml h aot on record n thh ﬂold division, -
cm- matter iz being drought $¢ your attention for such investigatiom
aes yocu deen azprozriate.

Very truly yours,

P

T S e, T
ROV 10NZ o s spechl Acont in Cha.rgo . B
. T4
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Form No. 1
THI;quORIGlNATEDAT Cincinnati, 01_110 FILE NO. Fe?
REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR REPORT MADE BY
WHICH MADE
3] springﬁeld, ‘T11inois - " 7840 "5 {6220 Z.f IAIMN”’"' ’
o - GEORGE “TTMINEY; Dr. J’OSEPH P.ngm, ot 5 OBSTRUCTIO N e ;us'rx cz;
aliasos NGITIVE, .O. #1232 3 at al KIINAII!! TRUC
; mmms ACTs SO s

.. .
Hreal "

' insane “and 18
aﬁp tal for tha
No interview \wi.th hlr :; o

", "insane, Jacksonvnlo, Illi.nou.
will bo oonductod.- S Y

o .

. dated

LRI
-‘L‘.p«- ‘1__\.

Lotter from in. Bureau, t.o the Springﬁold otfis

—.'.-:,,'»'.sg‘ + gs --;,,*'

.........

:jg &
_—-—* Vo s .\_.‘. :
o

} -Z “ s

N "'\.-“.,

At DecaturL Ilunou

j’ —;." oA

S ,b\,{_g_‘.'

,:‘ :“ f""‘ T
e

Sergeant "ERALD P. SHEEHY, N.P.A. graduate, Decat.hr,
Illinois Police Department, advised that Miss DELIA PO"’ERS,
621 East Grand Avenue, has been confined to the Illinois
__State lospital for the. Insane at Jecksonville, Illinois
since April 21, 1940, It will bé poted that this is thé&
: date upon wh;ch this woman telephoned the Burean, e
’ »“ao@ to roforenco letters . - : LW
_ — \‘ §
Sergeant SHEEBI adviaed that i'.iss FOVERS called the
- “Decatur Police Department in the morming, on April 21, 1940
n 2 DEb,, m_ 'mc 1@;‘ stated she had some very important information, and
co o b B Lo .that since the Dedetur Folice Department was 1nefﬁcient
ﬂEC 'E> /\E B n her » she was going to ‘tolephon"“iﬁ“?edorﬂ
A 1A 9 ;“75 reau of’ Invutigetion and complain regarding such o ?
A 4 1qorﬁcienoy. Sergeant SHEEHY stated that later t.hat day
V4 #liss POWERS bg%}ms_a_ne and cieated quite a
-, neighborhood Tbance and that she wu thersupon taken
. iato buatod.v and after enninati,on by a local sician, = |
.. she was: oomutted to ?.ho insane usylul. He further otatod

< - Y

N"‘

-

R

-

J

""“:“f""m] t'h m} i nouorvmrrlm'ruutm\cu o '_' 4“7'
‘ B, “] N7 ~ : 6 7é“ "/5/&7 .]UL 22 \94
PR L ll‘ 1 o et e e e L oaethe o R T e e T W e saeed P © e el s
(omom T JUL 10 A
! 2 Cincinnati , ¢
& e et eia COPIES DESTROYED ke “k\/

168 MAR 25 1965




_ view of the above siwation 1t is not telt that any
mrpose could be nrved by interviewing lliss PO'"ERS, and no- .




g B . m—

5te Paul, kinvesote
July &, 140

_Spoonl A;ont 1n cm-p
7MA. Iobmh -

T

.
LS

‘ : : loforonu 1s udo to ‘She lottor datod :uly ),
19!;0 a% Onaha in $he above entitled matter whieh fncludes ine
formation furnished by one ROBERYY, VENTER eoneerning one

mux{q;q. R .

‘!o réc;rd o'r oitharun DS mm or MACK u' ’
contained in the indices of the 8¢, Paul Division.
Inasizuch as VAX DE VEANTER'S informatioco is

obvioully falsified and without basis in some hutwou,
_utim 1- eoumphud by the Bt. Paul Otﬂuo o

Vory truly yom, ’
. Lae !. RICHMOND

Spoohl Apntr ln M

7" ERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIAT 0]

S Rt

4 JuL 1 1940
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COPY (! )
hvw
Kansas City, Missouri
August 7, 1940
Dipector i TV N BTN ey TR B

.~ Tederal Bureau of Investlgatio
N lashington, D c.

CAqSIUS cmNALD, Petitioner P
-~ 'MISCELLANEOUS - PE‘I‘ITION FOR

; IFRIT OF' HABEAS C'ORPUS
Boference :ls made ‘to-‘yourkletter of August 6, 19!.0. ;;:- , 5"_"_"7' i
77 1 have been in contact with Assistant United States Attorney
'HOMER DAVIS, Topeka, Kansas, who informs me that he is now and has =
been for the past ten days working on the record in this case with e

view to perfecting tlie appeal which must be filed on September 6, o)

1940. dr. DAVIS stated that he is very interested in the case, that =

he 4n a1l 1ikelihood ®ill handle it in tte Court of Appeals and that

he will do his utmost to prepare and present the case 1n such a . i"‘\
manner that. Judge BOPKLNS' ruling will be reversed. ','_NS e L

T o

Jr. DAVIS infornea ne u}‘a* Juage h“PK;Nq has, &3 ;;et,not ~

handed dowa any written opinion in connection with his findings in
this matter.

!(r. DAVIS wil.; keep the off‘ice a,;prised of developnents. !

i e | . Very trn.y yours, R
: - /s, ‘Dwig’ht Branth
. DWIGHT ! _ L “

‘j 5 74 /f/é/)/
MAh 24 c94l l

SRS I LR ST IR YR
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August €, 1940
AIR MAIL
- SPECIAL DELIVEEY

Special Agent in Charge ks
- Kansas Oit.y Iissom ; % :

- Ret’ QAS IU N¢DONALD, Petitioner
-Mscenapeouu ?ETITION FOR ¥

T

'Nit.h raference_ to tbo present roloaae of 1 g
McDonald on a writ of habeas corpus granted hy Federal J udgo
“Richard J. Hopkins at Kansas City, Kansas, plaass be adviaod
‘& memorandum wat directed to the Criminal Division of the *

- Department on June 8, 1940, calling attention to the criminal :
. background of. chomld and Streasing the nrgoncy of an, im0 WH

'nediate appeal’ in this case. ' “;; \{r\)
£ Fl s § A3t AN

Dot e You are instrucﬁed to d scuss t‘hls matter with As- B
PR sistant United Btates Attorney Homer Davis and immediately. . -~ _ ,"3

. advise me as to the status of the prosecutive action contem— - " ;i ™ -
plated. ---ad-—-ﬂ LR A Bl s aslla \5
The attention of the Detroit and Milwaukee Field N

Offices is called to the letier addressed to the Bureau by :
the Kansas City pivision dated June 6, 1940, advising that ==/~ 7 " 7™

. McDonald, following his release from the United States Peni- T !
. - tentiary at Leavenworth, Kansas, was to proceed to latersmect, S R
lichigan and ‘thereafter to Eagle River, liaconein. 3 .:,t §' Y
Foooowy 2 g ‘ P .
AR 5. T requested that a iliscrf;t inquirr Be immedio.taly -3
made at. those cities for information as to the preaent where— _ L

. sbouts and activities of Cassius McDonald 2. ) ﬂ
,'..,k(

&

...-N-'- e

'|-‘w-‘.x-

? ! ‘ " j e '
‘k" At ﬁ/ mAh 24
L DEPARIFCNT O

.".'s7é~ 1574 /, -

75~ §<

v



’ _‘received by this officn

21'" Inasmuch as latereneet, lichigan is in the territory of the
Grand Rapids Field Office, it is requested that ‘the requested

COPY-hvw

Detroit, Michigan
August 7, 1940

Special Apent in Charge

Miscellaneoust' PETITION OB . -
‘BIT OF HABEAS CORPUS. o

The following Letter from the Bureeu de.t.ed August 6 191.0, 'ae

C iy

7 wEitn reference to the present release of Caseiue lchonald on
“'a writ of habeas corpus granted by Federal Judge Richard J.

Hopkins at Kansas City, Kansas, please be advised 8 ... .

" memorandum was directed to the Criminal Division of the -

Department on June 8, 1940, calling attention to the cri'nir;al
background ofi McDonald and etressing the’ urgency ef an :

’1mnediete e.ppeel in thie case. ... o
" "You are !.netructed to diecuee th:la mtter with lesietant

United States Attorney Homer Davis and immediately advise me
as to the status of the prosecutive action contemplated.

The attention of the Detroit and Milwaukee Field Office is

‘called to the letter addressed to the Bureau by the Kansas = *°
City pivision dated June 6, 1940, advising that McDonald, -
following his release from the United States Penitentiary at

. Leavenworth, Kansas, was to proceed to Watereneet, Hichigan
: e.nd thereafter to Eagle Biver, ':Lsconein. iehe A s

3

| "It is requested that a discreet inquiry be immediately made

‘at thoseecities for information as to the preeent vhereabouta
and ectivitiee of Ceeeiue lchomld. R S

| ORIGI-NAL PIED TS (o

mnstigation be handled by your office.

«il: e

H

i P E’;; sgeint g3l bn 8. BMAR 54 1901
IDG: VK T /'\ (;/‘. s 7 - %pecia.l, Age‘ﬁ’m C‘hange
L s N K4 et —r . ——— e

62-1026

L — e }.“U '

ansas city

Grand Rapids, Michigan
CAéSiUS( cDONALD, Petitioner, - - .

PIRD

‘.

- R
PP P

RECORDEB&D?B?#‘Dv z—wﬂyf ursé. - /f / /-
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P - .
T4l '
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s FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

July 10, 199
Laboratory Report

Camamdioation Addressed to
*putlaer Adoldfl Ll

"-uDate receivod.

BPTCTRTRN “:‘.
t £

.

BORAITOS 7-51 Archee Ly 3,9; m Iupe ﬂ}sd;

887% and has an mas.m. s envolope
m%m shich has bheen dentifiod as
m; m %0 this W aro Wm
amguﬁh,w 1inon

indhos )

Wy wg. 7t w.mm




Pas T™wo




There'ia transmitted heremth the Iaboratory report
: covering the examination of specimens submitted by your office .
*in connection with the above entitled matter ‘and received-in .+ 4

the Bureau Jorm x}‘ xm

Very truly yours ,

ATy A
-

AR e



G W i S S -

Y ;
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

” 6 1 X158
SV AL Laboratory Report 940

Case: | B Number :
Ancnymous cowmunication Addruud o2
oo te Prcaidaat Boosevelt, Lin .;=;95_5~ >

Specmens. S R Py mEnen
2% '@ Snvelope bearing no postage or aturk . ;
“. ’, h h’. ’o L. mmlt. ’-"t_: o m “dm‘d 1,

@Aoc

* * Examination requested by: ;- .' .

Ddie réceiﬁéd: :

G
o~ . AN

Exammatmn requested

X . Doc\ment l’maorprint

3
Fe
Result of exammatmn. e ap T CLRRTy L T Bxaminatmn by.

NT.-‘“ e A

AN 2 : T
o= g T B .Y

- upecinenlﬁl 1s & white, social, lincn finish,

rrespondence envelope measuring 7.53% J.n length, 3.94"

in widih, 0,0062* in thickunsess, baving a night o} ;.ggs Co

grazs, andmomcnynlmot o941, This specizen contains .

. the watervark "7ifth Avenue Linen®, This waternark s used - = -
e by the ¥, X, Foolworth Company, New York, Kew York. Yhe :‘-j'j i

address en this envelope was ritten, This SR “ i
mfmutummm mmaimmmuu A

Coroxullmatyp-

L Mim@hamwmid nmt!nhh
N eorrespondence paper measuring 7,00 £n vdd%h 10.7% 4a f
-7 - length, 0.0057' in thicknou, a weight'of S.288 . ST
" . grems, an opscity value of . & cymstance bar ey o
LU Tl of appreximately 28, This specimen contaias mo nurwt. SRR
: © 17 . Tre message on this specimen was typowritten with the . e
- 830 typewriter used towite the adlress on specimen @.. e
. Both at tbou tpocimnn hm q naauh qnbla cuqnd npan AEy F

e .'3.’-,"".

ag .

_A A _i R
s T bpelﬂung 1n thh cm hu booa ldmtiﬁd
 Twith typowdﬁnﬁ found 48 the esse entitled, Unimown

Subjecte; Local Loan Company, Vietim; Extortion; Bureau File

L-7



Page 2
hbento:y B.cpcrt #3198

LR

. ‘f‘m' B fosimme

h-nts, and assoclated emt titlu bt whieh are umd
below, - These gsscclated eun ars Bureim Filo nusborss . B
9=2371 Unknewn Subjectsj Joseph 3iexba, Victia Ixtortioq TS
’-1645 Unknown aubJoctn Z, U. Rerd Cm Yicting ntorucn;
9-1468 Unknown Sudjecctey Nichasl L Igoe, ¥ mrting e

3 Jobn Remasskieds, Yic

i tn% mmu skl Extaﬂi“‘l

t;u Vakaoun Subjects; :’mn"x.oii‘cmm Yicting Extoruon; 5
3501 Unknown M"muﬁ. Eaurice Goldbhtt ucﬁu; Km'i o
, _

2 Rothsohilr, Victing Extortion, - G i
It ahosld be notod that serial 410767 ln m h—s% h u By e
y .. erank letter received in the Premer kidnaping gase snd was -
- gl::;uﬁ;n $he saze Wx’iur tm ‘u ued io;ritc apecm
] r o -),\'**\. e .:- ".‘ ‘ o S i i B *

e ‘lpecimt Ql. nd @ were mzdun: tnM TR
for the devel:pment of latent fingerpriats but oo px-ﬂ..ta
of ary valuo were found,

?hato.,wmc copies of speciacnl s..1 and 5.2
are boing trmnﬂ,tud hmuh. S

thc nhs of the Laboratory. gxq SR ‘ ‘* : |
. - The Chicago Field Offlce 1s the o.ffice of ongin’,,».;;:.‘j‘."“__
of these assoclated cases. . .- I T e SR :'J

~v'4

“ ‘p“"““ %’m

y Qe5-3208, 9-3531, 19-18
;..7.575,’:,.9.311: 1-9-3

. g i ;,,.'? ’ l!

- N
b




By ~oonia e MU~ ¥ SRR

LAB&36198

Dear Bir: s,

, i 'rhere 18 transmitted herewith the laboratory rqport
covaring the examination of specimens submitted by your office L
in connection with the above entitled matter and received ih ..%

the Bureau

June 22, 1940, Very truly yours, )
L - L é

- Ty

. s 2 . '

Jon Edsar Hoover I P n

N .. 2 4 . : .‘ro\

Dxrector

‘um('.-m'A Fiueh in

‘ 74
BU&EAU{JF"\"I tav.v"v-- ?7
! : JUL 18 . ~
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Doar 8123 a L e

%o your S ay 24, 1940 in the ebovowentitled cass
'{-:m. '“ti.:.ﬁ“aurﬁt carhod d, Selters st Oltaws, m.
do ot wl Em

ol
doseph B esite the Fux ilver Rear Ottmwey Hiisolte

e
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COMMUNICATIONS SECTION] S —
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